
DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

ANALGESICS

NONSTEROIDAL ANTI-INFLAMMATORY DRUGS
butalbital-aspirin-caffeine --cap 50-325-40 mg Generic

celecoxib cap 100 mg, cap 200 mg Generic

celecoxib cap 400 mg Generic PA

celecoxib cap 50 mg Generic

diclofenac potassium tab 25 mg, tab 50 mg Generic

diclofenac sodium Generic

diclofenac sodium (topical) gel 1% Generic

diclofenac sodium (topical) soln 1.5% Generic PA

diclofenac w/ misoprostol Generic

diflunisal Generic

etodolac Generic

fenoprofen calcium tab 600 mg Generic

flurbiprofen tab 50 mg, tab 100 mg Generic

ibuprofen susp 100 mg/5ml, tab 400 mg, tab 600 mg, tab
800 mg

Generic

indomethacin cap 25 mg, cap 50 mg Generic

ketorolac tromethamine 15 mg/ml, 30 mg/ml, im 60
mg/2ml (30 mg/ml)

Generic

ketorolac tromethamine tab 10 mg Generic

LICART Brand

mefenamic acid Generic

meloxicam cap 10 mg Generic

meloxicam tab 7.5 mg, tab 15 mg Generic

nabumetone Generic

naproxen Generic

naproxen sodium tab 275 mg, tab 550 mg, tab er 24hr
375 mg (base equiv), tab er 24hr 500 mg (base equiv),
tab er 24hr 750 mg (base equiv)

Generic

oxaprozin Generic

piroxicam Generic

salsalate Generic

sulindac Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST
This is an abbreviated version of commonly prescribed medications.

Effective:  05/24/2024 2



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

OPIOID ANALGESICS, LONG-ACTING
BELBUCA Brand

buprenorphine Generic

fentanyl Generic

hydromorphone hcl tab er 8 mg, tab er 12 mg, tab er 16
mg, tab er 32 mg

Generic

HYSINGLA ER Brand PA

levorphanol tartrate tab 2 mg, tab 3 mg Generic PA

methadone hcl tab 5 mg, tab 10 mg Generic

morphine sulfate tab er 15 mg, tab er 30 mg, tab er 60
mg, tab er 100 mg, tab er 200 mg

Generic

NUCYNTA ER Brand

OXYCODONE HCL ER Brand

OXYCONTIN Brand

SUBLOCADE Specialty

tramadol hcl tab er 100 mg, tab er 200 mg, tab er 300
mg, tab er biphasic release 100 mg, tab er biphasic
release 200 mg, tab er biphasic release 300 mg

Generic

OPIOID ANALGESICS, SHORT-ACTING
acetaminophen w/ codeine soln 120-12 mg/5ml Generic

acetaminophen w/ codeine tab 300-15 mg, tab 300-30
mg, tab 300-60 mg

Generic

butalbital-acetaminophen-caffeine w/ codeine Generic

butalbital-aspirin-caffeine w/cod Generic

butorphanol tartrate inj 2 mg/ml, nasal soln 10 mg/ml Generic

codeine sulfate tab 30 mg Generic

hydrocodone-acetaminophen -soln 7.5-325 mg/15ml, -
soln 10-325 mg/15ml, -tab 5-325 mg, -tab 7.5-325 mg, -
tab 10-325 mg

Generic

hydrocodone-acetaminophen -tab 5-300 mg, -tab 7.5-
300 mg, -tab 10-300 mg

Generic

hydrocodone-ibuprofen -tab 5-200 mg, -tab 7.5-200 mg, -
tab 10-200 mg

Generic

hydromorphone hcl liqd 1 mg/ml, tab 2 mg, tab 4 mg, tab
8 mg

Generic

meperidine hcl 25 mg/ml, 50 mg/ml, 100 mg/ml Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 3



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

morphine sulfate morphine sulfate 10 mg/5ml solution,
morphine sulfate inj pf 0.5 mg/ml, morphine sulfate inj pf
1 mg/ml, morphine sulfate iv soln 4 mg/ml, morphine
sulfate oral soln 20 mg/5ml, morphine sulfate oral soln
100 mg/5ml (20 mg/ml)

Brand

morphine sulfate tab 15 mg, tab 30 mg Generic

NUCYNTA Brand

oxycodone hcl cap 5 mg, soln 5 mg/5ml, tab 5 mg, tab
10 mg, tab 15 mg, tab 20 mg, tab 30 mg

Generic

oxycodone w/ acetaminophen Generic

oxymorphone hcl Generic

pentazocine w/ naloxone Generic

tramadol hcl tab 50 mg, tab 100 mg Generic

tramadol-acetaminophen Generic

ANESTHETICS

LOCAL ANESTHETICS
lidocaine hcl (mouth-throat) Generic

lidocaine hcl soln 4%, urethral/mucosal gel prefilled
syringe 2%

Generic

lidocaine oint 5%, patch 5% Generic

lidocaine-prilocaine -cream 2.5-2.5% Generic

midazolam hcl 2 mg/2ml equivalent), pf 2 mg/2ml
equivalent), 5 mg/5ml equivalent), 5 mg/ml equivalent),
pf 5 mg/ml equivalent), 10 mg/10ml equivalent), 10
mg/2ml equivalent), pf 10 mg/2ml equivalent), 25 mg/5ml
equivalent), 50 mg/10ml equivalent)

Generic

NAYZILAM Brand PA

ZTLIDO Brand

ANTI-ADDICTION/SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT AGENTS

ALCOHOL DETERRENTS/ANTI-CRAVING
acamprosate calcium Generic

disulfiram tab 250 mg, tab 500 mg Generic

VIVITROL Specialty

OPIOID DEPENDENCE
buprenorphine hcl tab 2 mg equiv), tab 8 mg equiv) Generic

buprenorphine hcl-naloxone hcl dihydrate Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 4



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

ZUBSOLV Brand

OPIOID REVERSAL AGENTS
KLOXXADO Brand

naloxone hcl nasal spray 4 mg/0.1ml Generic

naltrexone hcl Generic

ANTIBACTERIALS

AMINOGLYCOSIDES
gentamicin sulfate Generic

gentamicin sulfate (topical) Generic

neomycin sulfate Generic

tobramycin sulfate 1.2 gm/30ml mg/ml) equiv), 80
mg/2ml mg/ml) equiv)

Specialty

ANTIBACTERIALS, OTHER
acetic acid Generic

clindamycin hcl Generic

clindamycin palmitate hydrochloride Generic

clindamycin phosphate (topical) swab 1% Generic

clindamycin phosphate vaginal Generic

fosfomycin tromethamine Generic

linezolid tab 600 mg Generic

methenamine hippurate Generic

methenamine-hyosc-methylene blue-sod phos-phenyl
sal ----cap 118, ----cap 120

Generic

methenamine-hyoscamine-methylene blue-sodium
phosphate

Generic

metronidazole (topical) Generic

metronidazole cap 375 mg, tab 250 mg, tab 500 mg Generic

metronidazole vaginal Generic

nitrofurantoin macrocrystal Generic

nitrofurantoin monohyd macro Generic

SOLOSEC Brand

tinidazole Generic

trimethoprim tab 100 mg Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 5



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

vancomycin hcl cap 125 mg equivalent), cap 250 mg
equivalent), for iv soln 1 gm equivalent), for iv soln 1.5
gm equivalent), for iv soln 5 gm equivalent), for iv soln 10
gm equivalent), for iv soln 500 mg equivalent), for iv soln
750 mg equivalent), for oral soln 50 mg/ml equivalent)

Generic

XIFAXAN 200 MG TAB Specialty

XIFAXAN 550 MG TAB Specialty

BETA-LACTAM, CEPHALOSPORINS
cefadroxil cap 500 mg, for susp 250 mg/5ml, for susp
500 mg/5ml

Generic

cefdinir Generic

cefixime Generic

cefpodoxime proxetil Generic

cefprozil Generic

ceftriaxone sodium inj 1 gm, inj 2 gm, inj 10 gm, inj 250
mg, inj 500 mg, iv soln 1 gm

Generic

cefuroxime axetil Generic

cephalexin cap 250 mg, cap 500 mg, for susp 125
mg/5ml, for susp 250 mg/5ml

Generic

BETA-LACTAM, PENICILLINS
amoxicillin & pot clavulanate Generic

amoxicillin (trihydrate) cap 250 mg, (trihydrate) cap 500
mg, (trihydrate) for susp 125 mg/5ml, (trihydrate) for
susp 200 mg/5ml, (trihydrate) for susp 250 mg/5ml,
(trihydrate) for susp 400 mg/5ml, (trihydrate) tab 500 mg,
(trihydrate) tab 875 mg

Generic

ampicillin Generic

BICILLIN L-A -600000 UNIT/MSUSP PRSYR,
-1200000 UNIT/2MSUSP PRSYR

Brand

dicloxacillin sodium Generic

penicillin v potassium tab 250 mg, tab 500 mg Generic

MACROLIDES
azithromycin for susp 100 mg/5ml, for susp 200 mg/5ml,
tab 250 mg, tab 500 mg, tab 600 mg

Generic

clarithromycin tab 250 mg, tab 500 mg, tab er 24hr 500
mg

Generic

erythromycin base tab 250 mg, tab 500 mg, tab delayed
release 250 mg, tab delayed release 333 mg, tab
delayed release 500 mg

Generic

erythromycin ethylsuccinate 200 mg/5ml, 400 mg/5ml Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 6



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

QUINOLONES
ciprofloxacin Generic

ciprofloxacin hcl (ophth) Generic

ciprofloxacin hcl tab 250 mg equiv), tab 500 mg equiv),
tab 750 mg equiv)

Generic

levofloxacin oral soln 25 mg/ml, tab 250 mg, tab 500 mg,
tab 750 mg

Generic

moxifloxacin hcl tab 400 mg (base equiv) Generic

ofloxacin tab 400 mg Generic

SULFONAMIDES
sulfacetamide sodium (acne) Generic

sulfamethoxazole-trimethoprim -tab 400-80 mg, -tab 800-
160 mg

Generic

TETRACYCLINES
doxycycline (monohydrate) Generic

doxycycline hyclate cap 50 mg, cap 100 mg, tab 20 mg,
tab 50 mg, tab 100 mg, tab 150 mg

Generic

doxycycline hyclate tab 75 mg, tab delayed release 50
mg, tab delayed release 75 mg, tab delayed release 100
mg, tab delayed release 150 mg, tab delayed release
200 mg

Generic PA

minocycline hcl cap 50 mg, cap 75 mg, cap 100 mg, tab
50 mg, tab 75 mg, tab 100 mg

Generic

tetracycline hcl cap 250 mg, cap 500 mg Generic

ANTICONVULSANTS

ANTICONVULSANTS, OTHER
divalproex sodium Generic

EPIDIOLEX Specialty

felbamate Generic

FYCOMPA 2 MG TAB, 4 MG TAB, 6 MG TAB,
8 MG TAB, 10 MG TAB, 12 MG TAB

Brand PA

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 7



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

lamotrigine orally disintegrating tab 25 mg, orally
disintegrating tab 50 mg, orally disintegrating tab 100
mg, orally disintegrating tab 200 mg, tab 25 mg, tab 100
mg, tab 150 mg, tab 200 mg, tab chewable dispersible 5
mg, tab chewable dispersible 25 mg, tab er 24hr 100 mg,
tab er 24hr 200 mg, tab er 24hr 25 mg, tab er 24hr 250
mg, tab er 24hr 300 mg, tab er 24hr 50 mg

Generic

levetiracetam oral soln 100 mg/ml, tab 250 mg, tab 500
mg, tab 750 mg, tab 1000 mg, tab er 24hr 500 mg, tab er
24hr 750 mg

Generic

topiramate cap er 25 mg, cap er 50 mg, cap er 100 mg,
cap er 200 mg

Generic

topiramate sprinkle cap 15 mg, sprinkle cap 25 mg, tab
25 mg, tab 50 mg, tab 100 mg, tab 200 mg

Generic

valproate sodium Generic

valproic acid Generic

CALCIUM CHANNEL MODIFYING AGENTS
ethosuximide Generic

GAMMA-AMINOBUTYRIC ACID (GABA) AUGMENTING AGENTS
clobazam Generic

diazepam (anticonvulsant) Generic

gabapentin cap 100 mg, cap 300 mg, cap 400 mg, oral
soln 250 mg/5ml, tab 600 mg, tab 800 mg

Generic

phenobarbital Generic

primidone tab 50 mg, tab 250 mg Generic

tiagabine hcl Generic

SODIUM CHANNEL AGENTS
carbamazepine Generic

DILANTIN 30 MG CAP Brand

lacosamide oral solution 10 mg/ml, tab 50 mg, tab 100
mg, tab 150 mg, tab 200 mg

Generic

oxcarbazepine Generic

OXTELLAR XR Brand

phenytoin chew tab 50 mg Generic

phenytoin sodium extended Generic

rufinamide Generic

zonisamide Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 8



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

ANTIDEMENTIA AGENTS

CHOLINESTERASE INHIBITORS
donepezil hydrochloride tab 23 mg Generic PA

donepezil hydrochloride tab 5 mg, tab 10 mg Generic

rivastigmine Generic

rivastigmine tartrate Generic

N-METHYL-D-ASPARTATE (NMDA) RECEPTOR ANTAGONIST
memantine hcl cap er 24hr 14 mg, cap er 24hr 21 mg,
cap er 24hr 28 mg, cap er 24hr 7 mg, tab 5 mg, tab 10
mg, tab 28 x 5 mg & 21 x 10 mg titration pack

Generic

ANTIDEPRESSANTS

ANTIDEPRESSANTS, OTHER
bupropion hcl Generic

mirtazapine Generic

olanzapine-fluoxetine hcl Generic

MONOAMINE OXIDASE INHIBITORS
tranylcypromine sulfate Generic

SSRIS/SNRIS (SELECTIVE SEROTONIN REUPTAKE INHIBITOR/SEROTONIN AND
NOREPINEPHRINE REUPTAKE INHIBITOR)
citalopram hydrobromide oral soln 10 mg/5ml, tab 10 mg
(base equiv), tab 20 mg (base equiv), tab 40 mg (base
equiv)

Generic

desvenlafaxine succinate tab er 24hr 50 mg (base equiv) Generic

desvenlafaxine succinate tab er 25 mg equiv), tab er 100
mg equiv)

Generic

escitalopram oxalate soln 5 mg/5ml equiv), tab 5 mg
equiv), tab 20 mg equiv)

Generic

escitalopram oxalate tab 10 mg (base equiv) Generic

FETZIMA Brand PA

FETZIMA TITRATION Brand PA

fluoxetine hcl cap 10 mg, cap 20 mg, cap 40 mg, solution
20 mg/5ml, tab 10 mg, tab 20 mg, tab 60 mg

Generic

fluvoxamine maleate Generic

paroxetine hcl tab 10 mg, tab 20 mg, tab 30 mg, tab 40
mg, tab er 24hr 12.5 mg, tab er 24hr 25 mg, tab er 24hr
37.5 mg

Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 9



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

paroxetine mesylate (vasomotor) Generic

sertraline hcl oral concentrate for solution 20 mg/ml, tab
25 mg, tab 50 mg, tab 100 mg

Generic

trazodone hcl Generic

TRINTELLIX Brand PA

venlafaxine hcl cap er 37.5 mg equivalent), cap er 150
mg equivalent), tab er 37.5 mg equivalent), tab er 150
mg equivalent), tab er 225 mg equivalent)

Generic

venlafaxine hcl cap er 75 mg equivalent), tab er 75 mg
equivalent)

Generic

vilazodone hcl Generic

TRICYCLICS
amitriptyline hcl Generic

clomipramine hcl Generic

desipramine hcl Generic

doxepin hcl Generic

imipramine hcl Generic

imipramine pamoate Generic

nortriptyline hcl cap 10 mg, cap 25 mg, cap 50 mg, cap
75 mg

Generic

protriptyline hcl Generic

ANTIEMETICS

ANTIEMETICS, OTHER
meclizine hcl tab 12.5 mg, tab 25 mg Generic

metoclopramide hcl inj 5 mg/ml equivalent), soln 5
mg/5ml (10 mg/10ml) equiv), tab 5 mg equivalent), tab
10 mg equivalent)

Generic

perphenazine Generic

prochlorperazine Generic

prochlorperazine maleate Generic

promethazine hcl suppos 12.5 mg, suppos 25 mg, tab
12.5 mg, tab 25 mg, tab 50 mg

Generic

scopolamine Generic

EMETOGENIC THERAPY ADJUNCTS
aprepitant capsule 125 mg Generic

aprepitant capsule 40 mg Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 10



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

aprepitant capsule 80 mg Generic

aprepitant capsule therapy pack 80 & 125 mg Generic

dronabinol Generic

granisetron hcl tab 1 mg Generic

ondansetron hcl 4 mg/2ml mg/ml), 40 mg/20ml mg/ml) Generic

ondansetron hcl oral soln 4 mg/5ml Generic

ondansetron hcl tab 4 mg Generic

ondansetron hcl tab 8 mg Generic

ondansetron orally disintegrating tab 4 mg Generic

ondansetron orally disintegrating tab 8 mg Generic

VARUBI (180 MG DOSE) Brand

ANTIFUNGALS

ciclopirox olamine Generic

clotrimazole Generic

clotrimazole (topical) Generic

CRESEMBA 74.5 MG CAP, 186 MG CAP Specialty

econazole nitrate Generic

fluconazole Generic

flucytosine Generic

griseofulvin microsize Generic

griseofulvin ultramicrosize Generic

itraconazole Generic

JUBLIA Brand PA

ketoconazole Generic

ketoconazole (topical) cream 2%, foam 2%, shampoo
2%

Generic

naftifine hcl cream 2% Generic

nystatin Generic

nystatin (mouth-throat) Generic

nystatin (topical) Generic

oxiconazole nitrate Generic

posaconazole tab delayed release 100 mg Specialty

tavaborole Generic

terbinafine hcl Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 11



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

terconazole vaginal Generic

voriconazole tab 50 mg, tab 200 mg Generic

ANTIGOUT AGENTS

allopurinol tab 100 mg, tab 300 mg Generic

colchicine Generic

colchicine w/ probenecid Generic

febuxostat Generic

probenecid Generic

ANTIMIGRAINE AGENTS

ANTIMIGRAINE AGENTS, OTHER
NURTEC Brand PA

QULIPTA Brand PA

UBRELVY Brand PA

ERGOT ALKALOIDS
dihydroergotamine mesylate inj 1 mg/ml Generic

dihydroergotamine mesylate nasal spray 4 mg/ml Generic PA

PROPHYLACTIC
AIMOVIG Brand PA

AJOVY Brand PA

EMGALITY Brand PA

EMGALITY (300 MG DOSE) Brand PA

SEROTONIN (5-HT) RECEPTOR AGONIST
almotriptan malate tab 12.5 mg Generic

almotriptan malate tab 6.25 mg Generic

eletriptan hydrobromide Generic

frovatriptan succinate Generic

naratriptan hcl Generic

rizatriptan benzoate tab 5 mg eq), tab 10 mg eq) Generic

rizatriptan benzoate tab 5 mg equivalent), tab 10 mg
equivalent)

Generic

sumatriptan Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 12



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

sumatriptan succinate inj 6 mg/0.5ml, solution auto-
injector 4 mg/0.5ml, solution auto-injector 6 mg/0.5ml

Generic

sumatriptan succinate tab 25 mg, tab 50 mg, tab 100 mg Generic

sumatriptan-naproxen sodium Generic PA

zolmitriptan nasal spray 5 mg/spray unit Generic

zolmitriptan tab 2.5 mg, tab 5 mg Generic

zolmitriptan tab 2.5 mg, tab 5 mg Generic

ANTIMYASTHENIC AGENTS

PARASYMPATHOMIMETICS
pyridostigmine bromide tab 60 mg, tab er 180 mg Generic

ANTIMYCOBACTERIALS

ANTIMYCOBACTERIALS, OTHER
dapsone Generic

rifabutin Generic

ANTITUBERCULARS
ethambutol hcl Generic

isoniazid tab 100 mg, tab 300 mg Generic

PRIFTIN Brand

rifampin cap 150 mg, cap 300 mg Generic

ANTINEOPLASTICS

ALKYLATING AGENTS
cyclophosphamide cap 25 mg, cap 50 mg Specialty

MATULANE Specialty

temozolomide Specialty

ANTIANDROGENS
abiraterone acetate Specialty

ERLEADA Specialty

ANTIANGIOGENIC AGENTS
lenalidomide Specialty

POMALYST Specialty

THALOMID Specialty

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 13



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

ANTIMETABOLITES
capecitabine Specialty

hydroxyurea Generic

mercaptopurine Generic

ANTINEOPLASTICS, OTHER
KISQALI FEMARA (400 MG DOSE) Specialty

KISQALI FEMARA (600 MG DOSE) Specialty

KISQALI FEMARA(200 MG DOSE) Specialty

leucovorin calcium tab 5 mg, tab 10 mg, tab 15 mg, tab
25 mg

Generic

AROMATASE INHIBITORS, 3RD GENERATION
anastrozole Generic

exemestane Generic

letrozole Generic

MOLECULAR TARGET INHIBITORS
ALUNBRIG 30 MG TAB, 90 MG TAB, 180 MG
TAB

Specialty

BOSULIF 100 MG TAB, 400 MG TAB, 500
MG TAB

Specialty

CABOMETYX Specialty

CALQUENCE 100 MG TAB Specialty

COTELLIC Specialty

everolimus tab 2.5 mg, tab 5 mg, tab 7.5 mg, tab 10 mg Specialty

imatinib mesylate Specialty

IMBRUVICA 140 MG TAB, 280 MG TAB, 420
MG TAB, 560 MG TAB

Specialty

INLYTA Specialty

JAKAFI Specialty

KISQALI (200 MG DOSE) Specialty

KISQALI (400 MG DOSE) Specialty

KISQALI (600 MG DOSE) Specialty

LENVIMA (10 MG DAILY DOSE) Specialty

LENVIMA (12 MG DAILY DOSE) Specialty

LENVIMA (14 MG DAILY DOSE) Specialty

LENVIMA (18 MG DAILY DOSE) Specialty

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 14



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

LENVIMA (20 MG DAILY DOSE) Specialty

LENVIMA (24 MG DAILY DOSE) Specialty

LENVIMA (4 MG DAILY DOSE) Specialty

LENVIMA (8 MG DAILY DOSE) Specialty

LORBRENA Specialty

LYNPARZA Specialty

MEKINIST 0.5 MG TAB, 2 MG TAB Specialty

ODOMZO Specialty

sorafenib tosylate Specialty

SPRYCEL Specialty

STIVARGA Specialty

TAFINLAR 50 MG CAP, 75 MG CAP Specialty

TAGRISSO Specialty

TASIGNA Specialty

VENCLEXTA Specialty

VENCLEXTA STARTING PACK Specialty

VERZENIO 100 MG TAB Specialty

XOSPATA Specialty

ZELBORAF Specialty

RETINOIDS
tretinoin (chemotherapy) Generic

TREATMENT ADJUNCTS
VONJO Specialty

ANTIPARASITICS

ANTHELMINTHICS
albendazole Generic

EMVERM Brand

ivermectin tab 3 mg Generic

praziquantel Generic

ANTIPROTOZOALS
atovaquone Generic

atovaquone-proguanil hcl Generic

chloroquine phosphate Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 15



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

hydroxychloroquine sulfate Generic

mefloquine hcl Generic

quinine sulfate Generic

ANTIPARKINSON AGENTS

ANTICHOLINERGICS
benztropine mesylate tab 0.5 mg, tab 1 mg, tab 2 mg Generic

trihexyphenidyl hcl tab 2 mg, tab 5 mg Generic

ANTIPARKINSON AGENTS, OTHER
amantadine hcl Generic

entacapone Generic

DOPAMINE AGONISTS
bromocriptine mesylate tab 2.5 mg (base equivalent) Generic

NEUPRO Brand

pramipexole dihydrochloride Generic

ropinirole hydrochloride Generic

DOPAMINE PRECURSORS AND/OR L-AMINO ACID DECARBOXYLASE INHIBITORS
carbidopa Generic

carbidopa-levodopa tab 10-100 mg, tab 25-100 mg, tab
25-250 mg, tab er 25-100 mg, tab er 50-200 mg

Generic

RYTARY Brand PA

MONOAMINE OXIDASE B (MAO-B) INHIBITORS
selegiline hcl Generic

ANTIPSYCHOTICS

1ST GENERATION/TYPICAL
chlorpromazine hcl tab 10 mg, tab 25 mg, tab 50 mg, tab
100 mg, tab 200 mg

Generic

fluphenazine decanoate Generic

fluphenazine hcl tab 1 mg, tab 2.5 mg, tab 5 mg, tab 10
mg

Generic

haloperidol Generic

haloperidol lactate oral conc 2 mg/ml Generic

thiothixene Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 16



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

trifluoperazine hcl Generic

2ND GENERATION/ATYPICAL
aripiprazole Generic

ARISTADA Specialty

ARISTADA INITIO Specialty

asenapine maleate Generic

CAPLYTA Brand PA

lurasidone hcl Generic

olanzapine orally disintegrating tab 5 mg, orally
disintegrating tab 10 mg, orally disintegrating tab 15 mg,
orally disintegrating tab 20 mg, tab 2.5 mg, tab 5 mg, tab
7.5 mg, tab 10 mg, tab 15 mg, tab 20 mg

Generic

paliperidone Generic

quetiapine fumarate tab 25 mg, tab er 24hr 150 mg, tab
er 24hr 200 mg, tab er 24hr 300 mg, tab er 24hr 400 mg,
tab er 24hr 50 mg

Generic

REXULTI Brand PA

risperidone orally disintegrating tab 0.5 mg, orally
disintegrating tab 1 mg, orally disintegrating tab 2 mg,
orally disintegrating tab 3 mg, orally disintegrating tab 4
mg, soln 1 mg/ml, tab 0.25 mg, tab 0.5 mg, tab 1 mg, tab
2 mg, tab 3 mg, tab 4 mg

Generic

VRAYLAR Brand PA

ziprasidone hcl Generic

TREATMENT-RESISTANT
clozapine tab 25 mg, tab 50 mg, tab 100 mg, tab 200 mg Generic

ANTISPASTICITY AGENTS

baclofen tab 5 mg, tab 10 mg, tab 20 mg Generic

dantrolene sodium cap 25 mg, cap 50 mg, cap 100 mg Generic

tizanidine hcl Generic

ANTIVIRALS

ANTI-CYTOMEGALOVIRUS (CMV) AGENTS
PREVYMIS 240 MG TAB, 480 MG TAB Specialty

valganciclovir hcl tab 450 mg (base equivalent) Specialty

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 17



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

ANTI-HEPATITIS B (HBV) AGENTS
entecavir Specialty

VEMLIDY Specialty

ANTI-HEPATITIS C (HCV) AGENTS
MAVYRET 100-40 MG TAB Specialty

ANTI-HIV AGENTS, INTEGRASE INHIBITORS (INSTI)
BIKTARVY Brand PA

DOVATO Brand PA

GENVOYA Brand PA

ISENTRESS 400 MG TAB Brand PA

ISENTRESS HD Brand PA

JULUCA Brand PA

TIVICAY Brand PA

ANTI-HIV AGENTS, NON-NUCLEOSIDE REVERSE TRANSCRIPTASE INHIBITORS
(NNRTI)
efavirenz tab 600 mg Generic PA

etravirine Generic PA

ODEFSEY Brand PA

ANTI-HIV AGENTS, NUCLEOSIDE AND NUCLEOTIDE REVERSE TRANSCRIPTASE
INHIBITORS (NRTI)
lamivudine-zidovudine Generic PA

tenofovir disoproxil fumarate Generic PA

TRIUMEQ Brand PA

ANTI-HIV AGENTS, PROTEASE INHIBITORS (PI)
atazanavir sulfate Generic PA

darunavir Generic PA

lopinavir-ritonavir -tab 100-25 mg, -tab 200-50 mg Generic PA

ritonavir Generic PA

SYMTUZA Brand PA

ANTI-INFLUENZA AGENTS
oseltamivir phosphate cap 30 mg (base equiv) Generic

oseltamivir phosphate cap 45 mg equiv), cap 75 mg
equiv)

Generic

oseltamivir phosphate for susp 6 mg/ml (base equiv) Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 18



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

ANTIHERPETIC AGENTS
acyclovir Generic

famciclovir tab 125 mg Generic

famciclovir tab 250 mg Generic

famciclovir tab 500 mg Generic

valacyclovir hcl Generic

ANXIOLYTICS

ANXIOLYTICS, OTHER
buspirone hcl Generic

midazolam hcl syrup 2 mg/ml (base equivalent) Generic

BENZODIAZEPINES
alprazolam Generic

chlordiazepoxide hcl Generic

clonazepam Generic

clorazepate dipotassium Generic

diazepam conc 5 mg/ml, inj 5 mg/ml, oral soln 1 mg/ml,
tab 2 mg, tab 5 mg, tab 10 mg

Generic

lorazepam conc 2 mg/ml, tab 0.5 mg, tab 1 mg, tab 2 mg Generic

oxazepam Generic

BIPOLAR AGENTS

MOOD STABILIZERS
lithium carbonate cap 150 mg, cap 300 mg, cap 600 mg,
tab 300 mg, tab er 300 mg, tab er 450 mg

Generic

BLOOD GLUCOSE REGULATORS

ANTIDIABETIC AGENTS
acarbose Generic

BYDUREON BCISE Brand PA

BYETTA 10 MCG PEN Brand PA

BYETTA 5 MCG PEN Brand PA

FARXIGA Brand PA

glimepiride Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 19



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

glipizide tab 5 mg, tab 10 mg, tab er 24hr 10 mg, tab er
24hr 2.5 mg, tab er 24hr 5 mg

Generic

glipizide-metformin hcl Generic

glyburide Generic

glyburide-metformin Generic

GLYXAMBI Brand PA

JANUMET Brand PA

JANUMET XR Brand PA

JANUVIA Brand PA

JARDIANCE Brand PA

JENTADUETO Brand PA

JENTADUETO XR Brand PA

KERENDIA Brand PA

metformin hcl oral soln 500 mg/5ml, tab 500 mg, tab 850
mg, tab 1000 mg, tab er 24hr 500 mg, tab er 24hr 750
mg, tab er 24hr osmotic 1000 mg, tab er 24hr osmotic
500 mg

Generic

MOUNJARO Brand PA

nateglinide Generic

OZEMPIC (0.25 OR 0.5 MG/DOSE) Brand PA

OZEMPIC (1 MG/DOSE) Brand PA

OZEMPIC (2 MG/DOSE) Brand PA

pioglitazone hcl Generic

pioglitazone hcl-glimepiride Generic

pioglitazone hcl-metformin hcl Generic

QTERN Brand PA

repaglinide Generic

RYBELSUS Brand PA

saxagliptin hcl Generic PA

SEGLUROMET Brand PA

SOLIQUA Brand PA

STEGLATRO Brand PA

SYNJARDY Brand PA

SYNJARDY XR Brand PA

TRADJENTA Brand PA

TRIJARDY XR Brand PA

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 20



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

TRULICITY Brand PA

VICTOZA Brand PA

XIGDUO XR Brand PA

GLYCEMIC AGENTS
BAQSIMI ONE PACK Brand

BAQSIMI TWO PACK Brand

GLUCAGON EMERGENCY 1 MG KIT Brand

GVOKE HYPOPEN 1-PACK Brand

GVOKE HYPOPEN 2-PACK Brand

GVOKE PFS Brand

INSULINS
HUMALOG Brand

HUMALOG JUNIOR KWIKPEN Brand

HUMALOG KWIKPEN Brand

HUMALOG MIX 50/50 Brand

HUMALOG MIX 50/50 KWIKPEN Brand

HUMALOG MIX 75/25 Brand

HUMALOG MIX 75/25 KWIKPEN Brand

HUMULIN R U-500 (CONCENTRATED) Brand

HUMULIN R U-500 KWIKPEN Brand

INSULIN ASP PROT & ASP FLEXPEN Brand

INSULIN ASPART Brand

INSULIN ASPART FLEXPEN Brand

INSULIN ASPART PENFILL Brand

INSULIN ASPART PROT & ASPART Brand

INSULIN DEGLUDEC Brand

INSULIN DEGLUDEC FLEXTOUCH Brand

INSULIN GLARGINE Brand

INSULIN GLARGINE MAX SOLOSTAR Brand

INSULIN GLARGINE SOLOSTAR Brand

INSULIN GLARGINE-YFGN Brand

INSULIN LISPRO Brand

INSULIN LISPRO (1 UNIT DIAL) Brand

INSULIN LISPRO JUNIOR KWIKPEN Brand

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 21



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

INSULIN LISPRO PROT & LISPRO Brand

LANTUS Brand

LANTUS SOLOSTAR Brand

REZVOGLAR KWIKPEN Brand

SEMGLEE Brand

TOUJEO MAX SOLOSTAR Brand

TOUJEO SOLOSTAR Brand

BLOOD PRODUCTS AND MODIFIERS

ANTICOAGULANTS
dabigatran etexilate mesylate cap 110 mg (base eq) Generic

dabigatran etexilate mesylate cap 75 mg (eq), cap 150
mg (eq)

Generic PA

ELIQUIS 2.5 MG TAB Brand

ELIQUIS 5 MG TAB Brand

ELIQUIS DVT/PE STARTER PACK Brand

enoxaparin sodium Generic

heparin sodium (porcine) 1000 unit/ml, pf 1000 unit/ml,
5000 unit/ml, pf 5000 unit/0.5ml, 10000 unit/ml, 20000
unit/ml

Generic

warfarin sodium Generic

XARELTO 10 MG TAB Brand

XARELTO 2.5 MG TAB, 15 MG TAB, 20 MG
TAB

Brand

XARELTO STARTER PACK Brand

BLOOD PRODUCTS AND MODIFIERS, OTHER
anagrelide hcl Generic

ARANESP (ALBUMIN FREE) 10 MCG/0.4ML
SOLN PRSYR, 25 MCG/0.42ML SOLN
PRSYR, 40 MCG/0.4ML SOLN PRSYR, 60
MCG/0.3ML SOLN PRSYR, 100 MCG/0.5ML
SOLN PRSYR, 150 MCG/0.3ML SOLN
PRSYR, 200 MCG/0.4ML SOLN PRSYR, 300
MCG/0.6ML SOLN PRSYR, 500 MCG/ML
SOLN PRSYR

Specialty

FULPHILA Specialty

GRANIX 300 MCG/0.5ML SOLN PRSYR, 480
MCG/0.8ML SOLN PRSYR

Specialty

LEUKINE Specialty

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 22



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

NIVESTYM Specialty

PROMACTA 12.5 MG TAB, 25 MG TAB, 50
MG TAB, 75 MG TAB

Specialty

ZARXIO Specialty

HEMOSTASIS AGENTS
ADVATE Specialty

ALPHANATE Specialty

ALPHANATE/VWF COMPLEX/HUMAN Specialty

aminocaproic acid inj 250 mg/ml, tab 500 mg Specialty

HEMLIBRA Specialty

HUMATE-P Specialty

KOVALTRY Specialty

phytonadione tab 5 mg Generic

tranexamic acid tab 650 mg Generic

PLATELET MODIFYING AGENTS
aspirin-dipyridamole Generic

BRILINTA Brand

cilostazol Generic

clopidogrel bisulfate tab 300 mg (base equiv) Generic

clopidogrel bisulfate tab 75 mg (base equiv) Generic

dipyridamole tab 25 mg, tab 50 mg, tab 75 mg Generic

prasugrel hcl Generic

CARDIOVASCULAR AGENTS

ALPHA-ADRENERGIC AGONISTS
clonidine Generic

clonidine hcl Generic

droxidopa Generic PA

guanfacine hcl Generic

midodrine hcl Generic

ALPHA-ADRENERGIC BLOCKING AGENTS
doxazosin mesylate Generic

prazosin hcl Generic

terazosin hcl Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 23



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

ANGIOTENSIN II RECEPTOR ANTAGONISTS
candesartan cilexetil Generic

EDARBI Brand

losartan potassium Generic

olmesartan medoxomil Generic

telmisartan Generic

valsartan tab 40 mg, tab 80 mg, tab 160 mg, tab 320 mg Generic

ANGIOTENSIN-CONVERTING ENZYME (ACE) INHIBITORS
benazepril hcl Generic

captopril Generic

enalapril maleate oral soln 1 mg/ml Generic PA

enalapril maleate tab 2.5 mg, tab 5 mg, tab 10 mg, tab
20 mg

Generic

fosinopril sodium Generic

lisinopril Generic

moexipril hcl Generic

quinapril hcl Generic

ramipril Generic

trandolapril Generic

ANTIARRHYTHMICS
amiodarone hcl tab 100 mg, tab 200 mg, tab 400 mg Generic

dofetilide Generic

flecainide acetate Generic

mexiletine hcl Generic

MULTAQ Brand PA

propafenone hcl Generic

sotalol hcl Generic

sotalol hcl (afib/afl) Generic

BETA-ADRENERGIC BLOCKING AGENTS
acebutolol hcl Generic

atenolol Generic

betaxolol hcl tab 10 mg, tab 20 mg Generic

bisoprolol fumarate Generic

carvedilol Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 24



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

carvedilol phosphate Generic

labetalol hcl tab 100 mg, tab 200 mg, tab 300 mg Generic

metoprolol succinate Generic

metoprolol tartrate tab 25 mg, tab 37.5 mg, tab 50 mg,
tab 75 mg, tab 100 mg

Generic

nadolol Generic

nebivolol hcl Generic

pindolol Generic

propranolol hcl cap er 24hr 120 mg, cap er 24hr 160 mg,
cap er 24hr 60 mg, cap er 24hr 80 mg, inj 1 mg/ml, oral
soln 20 mg/5ml, tab 10 mg, tab 20 mg, tab 40 mg, tab 60
mg, tab 80 mg

Generic

CALCIUM CHANNEL BLOCKING AGENTS, DIHYDROPYRIDINES
amlodipine besylate Generic

felodipine Generic

nifedipine Generic

nimodipine Generic

CALCIUM CHANNEL BLOCKING AGENTS, NONDIHYDROPYRIDINES
diltiazem hcl cap er 12hr 120 mg, cap er 12hr 60 mg, cap
er 12hr 90 mg, cap er 24hr 120 mg, cap er 24hr 180 mg,
cap er 24hr 240 mg, tab 30 mg, tab 60 mg, tab 90 mg,
tab 120 mg, tab er 24hr 120 mg, tab er 24hr 180 mg, tab
er 24hr 240 mg, tab er 24hr 300 mg, tab er 24hr 360 mg,
tab er 24hr 420 mg

Generic

diltiazem hcl coated beads Generic

diltiazem hcl extended release beads Generic

verapamil hcl cap er 24hr 120 mg, cap er 24hr 180 mg,
cap er 24hr 240 mg, tab 40 mg, tab 80 mg, tab 120 mg,
tab er 120 mg, tab er 180 mg, tab er 240 mg

Generic

CARDIOVASCULAR AGENTS, OTHER
acetazolamide tab 125 mg, tab 250 mg Generic

aliskiren fumarate Generic

amlodipine besylate-atorvastatin calcium Generic

amlodipine besylate-benazepril hcl Generic

amlodipine besylate-olmesartan medoxomil Generic

amlodipine besylate-valsartan Generic

amlodipine-valsartan-hydrochlorothiazide Generic

benazepril & hydrochlorothiazide Generic

bisoprolol & hydrochlorothiazide Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 25



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

CAMZYOS Specialty

candesartan cilexetil-hydrochlorothiazide Generic

CORLANOR 5 MG TAB, 7.5 MG TAB Brand PA

digoxin tab 62.5 mcg (0.0625 mg), tab 125 mcg (0.125
mg), tab 250 mcg (0.25 mg)

Generic

enalapril maleate & hydrochlorothiazide Generic

ENTRESTO Brand

fosinopril sodium & hydrochlorothiazide Generic

irbesartan-hydrochlorothiazide Generic

isosorbide dinitrate-hydralazine hcl Generic PA

lisinopril & hydrochlorothiazide Generic

losartan potassium & hydrochlorothiazide Generic

metoprolol & hydrochlorothiazide Generic

NEXLETOL Brand PA

olmesartan medoxomil-amlodipine-hydrochlorothiazide Generic

olmesartan medoxomil-hydrochlorothiazide Generic

pentoxifylline Generic

ranolazine Generic

spironolactone & hydrochlorothiazide Generic

telmisartan-hydrochlorothiazide Generic

triamterene & hydrochlorothiazide Generic

valsartan-hydrochlorothiazide Generic

VERQUVO Brand PA

VYNDAMAX Specialty

DIURETICS, LOOP
bumetanide tab 0.5 mg, tab 1 mg, tab 2 mg Generic

furosemide oral soln 10 mg/ml, tab 20 mg, tab 40 mg,
tab 80 mg

Generic

torsemide Generic

DIURETICS, POTASSIUM-SPARING
amiloride hcl Generic

eplerenone Generic

spironolactone tab 25 mg, tab 50 mg, tab 100 mg Generic

triamterene Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 26



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

DIURETICS, THIAZIDE
chlorthalidone Generic

hydrochlorothiazide Generic

indapamide Generic

metolazone Generic

DYSLIPIDEMICS, FIBRIC ACID DERIVATIVES
choline fenofibrate Generic

fenofibrate micronized cap 43 mg, cap 67 mg, cap 130
mg, cap 134 mg, cap 200 mg

Generic

fenofibrate tab 40 mg, tab 48 mg, tab 54 mg, tab 120 mg,
tab 145 mg, tab 160 mg

Generic

gemfibrozil Generic

DYSLIPIDEMICS, HMG COA REDUCTASE INHIBITORS
fluvastatin sodium Generic

LIVALO Brand PA

lovastatin Generic

pravastatin sodium Generic

DYSLIPIDEMICS, OTHER
cholestyramine Generic

cholestyramine light Generic

colesevelam hcl Generic

colestipol hcl granule packets 5 gm, tab 1 gm Generic

ezetimibe Generic

ezetimibe-simvastatin -tab 10-10 mg, -tab 10-20 mg, -tab
10-40 mg

Generic

ezetimibe-simvastatin -tab 10-80 mg Generic PA

icosapent ethyl Generic

NEXLIZET Brand PA

niacin (antihyperlipidemic) tab er 500 mg, tab er 750 mg,
tab er 1000 mg

Generic

omega-3-acid ethyl esters Generic

PRALUENT Brand PA

REPATHA Brand PA

REPATHA PUSHTRONEX SYSTEM Brand PA

REPATHA SURECLICK Brand PA

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 27



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

VASCEPA Brand

VASODILATORS, DIRECT-ACTING ARTERIAL
hydralazine hcl tab 10 mg, tab 25 mg, tab 50 mg, tab 100
mg

Generic

minoxidil Generic

VASODILATORS, DIRECT-ACTING ARTERIAL/VENOUS
isosorbide dinitrate Generic

isosorbide mononitrate tab er 30 mg, tab er 60 mg, tab er
120 mg

Generic

nitroglycerin (intra-anal) Generic

nitroglycerin sl tab 0.3 mg, sl tab 0.4 mg, sl tab 0.6 mg,
td patch 24hr 0.1 mg/hr, td patch 24hr 0.2 mg/hr, td
patch 24hr 0.4 mg/hr, td patch 24hr 0.6 mg/hr, tl soln 0.4
mg/spray (400 mcg/spray)

Generic

CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM AGENTS

ATTENTION DEFICIT HYPERACTIVITY DISORDER AGENTS, AMPHETAMINES
amphetamine sulfate Generic PA

amphetamine-dextroamphetamine Generic PA

dextroamphetamine sulfate Generic PA

lisdexamfetamine dimesylate Generic PA

MYDAYIS Brand PA

ATTENTION DEFICIT HYPERACTIVITY DISORDER AGENTS, NON-AMPHETAMINES
atomoxetine hcl Generic

clonidine hcl (adhd) Generic

dexmethylphenidate hcl Generic PA

guanfacine hcl (adhd) Generic

methylphenidate Generic PA

methylphenidate hcl Generic PA

METHYLPHENIDATE HCL ER ER 27 MG
TAB ER 24H, ER 36 MG TAB ER 24H, ER 54
MG TAB ER 24H

Generic PA

QUILLICHEW ER Brand PA

QUILLIVANT XR Brand PA

CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM, OTHER
AUSTEDO Specialty

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 28



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

butalbital-acetaminophen -tab 50-300 mg, -tab 50-325
mg

Generic

butalbital-acetaminophen-caffeine --cap 50-300-40 mg, --
cap 50-325-40 mg, --tab 50-325-40 mg

Generic

gabapentin (once-daily) Generic

phentermine hcl Generic PA

QSYMIA Brand PA

riluzole Specialty

FIBROMYALGIA AGENTS
duloxetine hcl cap 20 mg eq), cap 60 mg eq) Generic

duloxetine hcl enteric coated pellets cap 30 mg (base eq) Generic

duloxetine hcl enteric coated pellets cap 40 mg (base eq) Generic

pregabalin Generic

pregabalin (once-daily) Generic PA

SAVELLA Brand

SAVELLA TITRATION PACK Brand PA

MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS AGENTS
AVONEX PEN Specialty

AVONEX PREFILLED Specialty

BETASERON Specialty

dalfampridine Specialty

dimethyl fumarate Specialty

fingolimod hcl Specialty

glatiramer acetate Specialty

KESIMPTA Specialty

MAYZENT Specialty

OCREVUS Specialty

REBIF Specialty

REBIF REBIDOSE Specialty

REBIF REBIDOSE TITRATION PACK Specialty

REBIF TITRATION PACK Specialty

teriflunomide Specialty

ZEPOSIA Specialty

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 29



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

DENTAL AND ORAL AGENTS

cevimeline hcl Generic

chlorhexidine gluconate (mouth-throat) Generic

pilocarpine hcl (oral) Generic

sodium fluoride (dental) cream 1.1%, gel 1.1% (0.5% f),
paste 1.1%, rinse 0.2%

Generic

sodium fluoride-potassium nitrate Generic

triamcinolone acetonide (mouth) Generic

DERMATOLOGICAL AGENTS

ACNE AND ROSACEA AGENTS
acitretin Generic

adapalene cream 0.1%, gel 0.1%, gel 0.3% Generic

adapalene-benzoyl peroxide -gel 0.1-2.5%, -gel 0.3-2.5% Generic

azelaic acid Generic

benzoyl peroxide-erythromycin Generic PA

brimonidine tartrate (topical) Generic

clindamycin phosphate-benzoyl peroxide (refrigerate) Generic

clindamycin phosphate-benzoyl peroxide -gel 1-5% Generic

clindamycin phosphate-benzoyl peroxide -gel 1.2-2.5%, -
gel 1.2-3.75%

Generic PA

clindamycin phosphate-tretinoin Generic

FINACEA 15 % FOAM Brand

isotretinoin Generic

ONEXTON Brand PA

tazarotene cream 0.1%, gel 0.05%, gel 0.1% Generic PA

tretinoin Generic

tretinoin microsphere Generic

DERMATITIS AND PRURITUS AGENTS
alclometasone dipropionate oint 0.05% Generic

betamethasone dipropionate (topical) cream 0.05%,
lotion 0.05%

Generic

betamethasone dipropionate augmented oint 0.05% Generic

betamethasone valerate Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 30



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

clobetasol propionate Generic

clobetasol propionate emulsion Generic

desonide cream 0.05%, oint 0.05% Generic

desoximetasone cream 0.05%, cream 0.25%, gel 0.05%,
oint 0.05%, oint 0.25%

Generic

desoximetasone spray 0.25% Generic PA

diflorasone diacetate oint 0.05% Generic

doxepin hcl (antipruritic) Generic

EUCRISA Brand

fluocinolone acetonide cream 0.01%, cream 0.025%, oil
0.01% (body oil), oil 0.01% (scalp oil), oint 0.025%, soln
0.01%

Generic

fluocinonide Generic

fluocinonide emulsified base Generic

fluticasone propionate cream 0.05%, oint 0.005% Generic

halobetasol propionate cream 0.05%, oint 0.05% Generic

hydrocortisone (rectal) Generic

hydrocortisone (topical) cream 1%, cream 2.5%, lotion
2%, lotion 2.5%, oint 1%, oint 2.5%

Generic

hydrocortisone butyrate lotion 0.1% Generic

hydrocortisone valerate cream 0.2% Generic

lactic acid (ammonium lactate) cream 12% Generic

mometasone furoate solution 0.1% (lotion) Generic

pimecrolimus Generic

selenium sulfide lotion 2.5% Generic

tacrolimus (topical) Generic

triamcinolone acetonide (topical) Generic

DERMATOLOGICAL AGENTS, OTHER
calcipotriene cream 0.005%, oint 0.005%, soln 0.005%
(50 mcg/ml)

Generic

calcipotriene-betamethasone dipropionate Generic PA

clotrimazole w/ betamethasone Generic

diclofenac sodium (actinic keratoses) Generic

ENSTILAR Brand PA

fluorouracil (topical) cream 5% Generic

hydrocortisone acetate w/ pramoxine Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 31



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

imiquimod cream 3.75% Generic PA

imiquimod cream 5% Generic

iodoquinol-hc Generic

lidocaine-hydrocortisone acetate (rectal) Generic

nystatin-triamcinolone Generic

OTEZLA 30 MG TAB Specialty

podofilox soln 0.5% Generic

pramoxine-hc -cream 1-2.5% Generic

salicylic acid film forming liquid 27.5% Generic

SANTYL Brand

scar treatment products Generic

selenium sulfide shampoo 2.25% Generic

selenium sulfide shampoo 2.3% Generic PA

silver sulfadiazine Generic

SKYRIZI 180 MG/1.2ML SOLN CART, 360
MG/2.4ML SOLN CART

Specialty

sulfacetamide sodium liquid 10% Generic

sulfacetamide sodium w/ sulfur cleanser 9.8, cleanser
10, cleanser 10, cream 9.8, cream 10, cream 10, susp 8,
susp 10, wash 9, wash 9

Generic

urea cream 20%, cream 39%, cream 40%, cream 41%,
cream 47%, lotion 40%

Generic

PEDICULICIDES/SCABICIDES
ivermectin (rosacea) Generic

malathion Generic

permethrin cream 5% Generic

TOPICAL ANTI-INFECTIVES
acyclovir topical cream 5% Generic

acyclovir topical oint 5% Generic

ciclopirox Generic

clindamycin phosphate (topical) foam 1%, gel 1%, lotion
1%, soln 1%

Generic

dapsone (topical) gel 5% Generic

dapsone (topical) gel 7.5% Generic

erythromycin (acne aid) soln 2% Generic

mupirocin Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 32



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

mupirocin calcium (topical) Generic

ELECTROLYTES/MINERALS/METALS/VITAMINS

ELECTROLYTE/MINERAL REPLACEMENT
CRYSVITA Specialty

potassium chloride cap er 8 meq, cap er 10 meq, inj 2
meq/ml, inj 10 meq/100ml, inj 10 meq/50ml, inj 20
meq/100ml, inj 20 meq/50ml, inj 40 meq/100ml, oral soln
10% (20 meq/15ml), oral soln 20% (40 meq/15ml),
powder packet 20 meq, tab er 8 meq (600 mg), tab er 10
meq, tab er 20 meq (1500 mg)

Generic

potassium chloride microencapsulated crystals er Generic

potassium citrate (alkalinizer) Generic

sodium chloride (gu irrigant) Generic

sodium fluoride luoride chew tab 1 mg (rom 2.2 mg na) Generic

ELECTROLYTE/MINERAL/METAL MODIFIERS
deferasirox tab 90 mg, tab 180 mg, tab 360 mg Specialty

PHOSPHATE BINDERS
calcium acetate (phosphate binder) Generic

lanthanum carbonate Generic

sevelamer carbonate Generic

sevelamer hcl tab 400 mg Generic PA

sevelamer hcl tab 800 mg Generic

POTASSIUM BINDERS
LOKELMA Brand

sodium polystyrene sulfonate *sodium powder** Generic

VELTASSA Specialty

VITAMINS
b-complex vitamins *b-inj** Generic

b-complex w/ c & folic acid -omplex foliap 1, -omplex
folitab 5

Generic

COMPLETE NATAL DHA Brand

cyanocobalamin inj 1000 mcg/ml, nasal spray 500
mcg/0.1ml

Generic

ferrous fumarate-fa-b complex-c-zn-mg-mn-cu Generic

folic acid inj 5 mg/ml, tab 1 mg Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 33



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

folic acid-vitamin b6-vitamin b12 --tab 2.2-25-0.5 mg, --
tab 2.2-25-1 mg, --tab 2.5-25-1 mg

Generic

iron polysaccharide complex-vit b12-folic acid Generic

levocarnitine (metabolic modifiers) oral soln 1 gm/10ml
(10%), tab 330 mg

Generic

ped multivitamins w/fl & iron Generic

pediatric multivitamins w/fl soln 0.25 mg/ml***, soln 0.5
mg/ml***

Generic

pediatric vitamins acd w/ fluoride Generic

WESNATAL DHA COMPLETE Brand

GASTROINTESTINAL AGENTS

ANTI-CONSTIPATION AGENTS
lactulose (encephalopathy) Generic

LINZESS Brand PA

lubiprostone Generic

MOVANTIK Brand PA

RELISTOR 150 MG TAB Brand PA

SYMPROIC Brand PA

TRULANCE Brand PA

ANTI-DIARRHEAL AGENTS
alosetron hcl Generic PA

diphenoxylate w/ atropine Generic

loperamide hcl cap 2 mg Generic

VIBERZI Brand PA

XERMELO Specialty

ANTISPASMODICS, GASTROINTESTINAL
chlordiazepoxide hcl-clidinium bromide Generic

dicyclomine hcl Generic

glycopyrrolate inj 0.2 mg/ml, inj 0.4 mg/2ml (0.2 mg/ml),
inj 1 mg/5ml (0.2 mg/ml), inj 4 mg/20ml (0.2 mg/ml), tab
1 mg, tab 2 mg

Generic

hyoscyamine sulfate sl tab 0.125 mg, tab 0.125 mg, tab
disint 0.125 mg, tab er 12hr 0.375 mg

Generic

methscopolamine bromide Generic

phenobarbital-hyoscyamine-atropine-scopolamine pb---
tab 16.2-0.1037-0.0194-0.0065 mg

Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 34



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

GASTROINTESTINAL AGENTS, OTHER
bismuth subcitrate potassium-metronidazole-tetracycline Generic

OCALIVA Specialty

opium tincture Generic

TALICIA Brand

ursodiol cap 300 mg, tab 250 mg, tab 500 mg Generic

HISTAMINE2 (H2) RECEPTOR ANTAGONISTS
cimetidine Generic

famotidine for susp 40 mg/5ml, tab 20 mg, tab 40 mg Generic

PROTECTANTS
sucralfate Generic

PROTON PUMP INHIBITORS
dexlansoprazole Generic

esomeprazole magnesium cap 20 mg (base eq), cap 40
mg (base eq), for susp packet 10 mg

Generic

esomeprazole magnesium packet 20 mg, packet 40 mg Generic

FIRST-LANSOPRAZOLE Brand

lansoprazole Generic

NEXIUM 5 MG PACKET Brand

omeprazole cap delayed release 10 mg Generic

omeprazole cap delayed release 20 mg Generic

omeprazole cap delayed release 40 mg Generic

omeprazole-sodium bicarbonate -cap 20-1100 mg, -cap
40-1100 mg

Generic

pantoprazole sodium ec tab 20 mg (base equiv), ec tab
40 mg (base equiv), for delayed release susp packet 40
mg

Generic

rabeprazole sodium ec tab 20 mg Generic

GENETIC OR ENZYME OR PROTEIN DISORDER: REPLACEMENT, MODIFIERS,
TREATMENT

CERDELGA Specialty

CREON Brand

cromolyn sodium (mastocytosis) Generic

PANCREAZE Brand

sapropterin dihydrochloride packet 100 mg, packet 500
mg

Specialty

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 35



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

SUCRAID Specialty

ZENPEP Brand

GENITOURINARY AGENTS

ANTISPASMODICS, URINARY
darifenacin hydrobromide Generic

fesoterodine fumarate Generic

flavoxate hcl Generic

MYRBETRIQ Brand

oxybutynin chloride solution 5 mg/5ml Generic PA

oxybutynin chloride tab 5 mg, tab er 24hr 10 mg, tab er
24hr 15 mg, tab er 24hr 5 mg

Generic

solifenacin succinate Generic

tolterodine tartrate Generic

trospium chloride Generic

BENIGN PROSTATIC HYPERTROPHY AGENTS
alfuzosin hcl Generic

dutasteride Generic

dutasteride-tamsulosin hcl Generic PA

finasteride Generic

silodosin Generic

tadalafil tab 10 mg Generic

tadalafil tab 2.5 mg, tab 5 mg Generic

tadalafil tab 20 mg Generic

tamsulosin hcl Generic

GENITOURINARY AGENTS, OTHER
bethanechol chloride Generic

ELMIRON Brand PA

K-PHOS Brand

phenazopyridine hcl tab 100 mg, tab 200 mg Generic

pot phosphate monobasic w/ sod phosphate dibasic &
monobasic

Generic

sildenafil citrate Generic

sodium citrate & citric acid Generic

vardenafil hcl tab 2.5 mg, tab 5 mg, tab 10 mg, tab 20
mg

Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 36



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

HORMONAL AGENTS, STIMULANT/REPLACEMENT/MODIFYING (ADRENAL)

alclometasone dipropionate cream 0.05% Generic

betamethasone dipropionate (topical) oint 0.05% Generic

betamethasone dipropionate augmented cream 0.05%,
lotion 0.05%

Generic

betamethasone sod phosphate & acetate Generic

clobetasol propionate emollient base Generic

clocortolone pivalate Generic

desonide lotion 0.05% Generic

dexamethasone elixir 0.5 mg/5ml, tab 0.5 mg, tab 0.75
mg, tab 1 mg, tab 1.5 mg, tab 2 mg, tab 4 mg, tab 6 mg,
tab therapy pack 1.5 mg (21), tab therapy pack 1.5 mg
(35), tab therapy pack 1.5 mg (51)

Generic

dexamethasone sodium phosphate sod preservative free
10 mg/ml, sodium 4 mg/ml, sodium 10 mg/ml, sodium 20
mg/5ml, sodium 100 mg/10ml, sodium 120 mg/30ml

Generic

fludrocortisone acetate Generic

hydrocortisone acetate (rectal) Generic

hydrocortisone butyrate oint 0.1% Generic

hydrocortisone valerate oint 0.2% Generic

methylprednisolone Generic

methylprednisolone acetate 40 mg/ml, 80 mg/ml Generic

methylprednisolone sod succ Generic

mometasone furoate cream 0.1%, oint 0.1% Generic

prednisolone Generic

prednisolone sodium phosphate sod phosph soln 6.7
mg/5ml (5 mg/5ml base), sod phosphate soln 10 mg/5ml
(base equiv), sod phosphate soln 15 mg/5ml (base
equiv), sod phosphate soln 20 mg/5ml (base equiv),
sodium phosphate soln 25 mg/5ml (base eq)

Generic

prednisone tab 1 mg, tab 2.5 mg, tab 5 mg, tab 10 mg,
tab 20 mg, tab 50 mg, tab therapy pack 5 mg (21), tab
therapy pack 5 mg (48), tab therapy pack 10 mg (21), tab
therapy pack 10 mg (48)

Generic

SOLU-CORTEF Brand

triamcinolone acetonide inj susp 40 mg/ml Generic

HORMONAL AGENTS, STIMULANT/REPLACEMENT/MODIFYING (PITUITARY)

DESMOPRESSIN ACETATE 1.5 MG/ML
SOLUTION

Specialty

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 37



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

desmopressin acetate spray Generic

desmopressin acetate spray refrigerated Generic

desmopressin acetate tab 0.1 mg, tab 0.2 mg Generic

GENOTROPIN Specialty

GENOTROPIN MINIQUICK Specialty

GONAL-F RFF REDIJECT Specialty

MENOPUR Specialty

MYFEMBREE Brand

NORDITROPIN FLEXPRO Specialty

OMNITROPE 5 MG/1.5ML SOLN CART, 10
MG/1.5ML SOLN CART

Specialty

OVIDREL Specialty

STIMATE Specialty

HORMONAL AGENTS, STIMULANT/REPLACEMENT/MODIFYING (PROSTAGLANDINS)

misoprostol Generic

HORMONAL AGENTS, STIMULANT/REPLACEMENT/MODIFYING (SEX
HORMONES/MODIFIERS)

ANDROGENS
danazol Generic PA

testosterone cypionate im inj in oil 100 mg/ml Generic PA

testosterone cypionate im inj in oil 200 mg/ml Generic PA

testosterone gel 10mg/act (2%), gel 12.5 mg/act (1%),
gel 20.25 mg/1.25gm (1.62%), gel 25 mg/2.5gm (1%),
gel 40.5 mg/2.5gm (1.62%), gel 50 mg/5gm (1%), soln
30 mg/act

Generic PA

testosterone td gel 20.25 mg/act (1.62%) Generic PA

ESTROGENS
DEPO-ESTRADIOL Brand

esterified estrogens & methyltestosterone Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 38



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

estradiol tab 0.5 mg, tab 1 mg, tab 2 mg, td gel 0.25
mg/0.25gm (0.1%), td gel 0.5 mg/0.5gm (0.1%), td gel
0.75 mg/0.75gm (0.1%), td gel 1 mg/gm (0.1%), td gel
1.25 mg/1.25gm (0.1%), td patch twice weekly 0.025
mg/24hr, td patch twice weekly 0.0375 mg/24hr, td patch
twice weekly 0.05 mg/24hr, td patch twice weekly 0.075
mg/24hr, td patch twice weekly 0.1 mg/24hr, td patch
weekly 0.025 mg/24hr, td patch weekly 0.0375 mg/24hr
(37.5 mcg/24hr), td patch weekly 0.05 mg/24hr, td patch
weekly 0.06 mg/24hr, td patch weekly 0.075 mg/24hr, td
patch weekly 0.1 mg/24hr

Generic

estradiol vaginal Generic

estradiol valerate Generic

ESTRING Brand

norethindrone acetate-ethinyl estradiol Generic

PREMARIN 0.3 MG TAB, 0.45 MG TAB, 0.625
MG TAB, 0.625 MG/GM CREAM, 0.9 MG
TAB, 1.25 MG TAB

Brand

PREMPHASE Brand

PREMPRO Brand

HORMONAL AGENTS, STIMULANT/REPLACEMENT/MODIFYING (SEX
HORMONES/MODIFIERS), OTHER
COMBIPATCH Brand

estradiol & norethindrone acetate Generic

PROGESTINS
medroxyprogesterone acetate Generic

megestrol acetate Generic

norethindrone acetate Generic

progesterone Generic

SELECTIVE ESTROGEN RECEPTOR MODIFYING AGENTS
DUAVEE Brand

HORMONAL AGENTS, STIMULANT/REPLACEMENT/MODIFYING (THYROID)

ADTHYZA 15 MG TAB, 30 MG TAB, 60 MG
TAB, 90 MG TAB, 120 MG TAB

Brand

ARMOUR THYROID Brand

levothyroxine sodium tab 25 mcg, tab 50 mcg, tab 75
mcg, tab 88 mcg, tab 100 mcg, tab 112 mcg, tab 125
mcg, tab 137 mcg, tab 150 mcg, tab 175 mcg, tab 200
mcg, tab 300 mcg

Generic

liothyronine sodium tab 5 mcg, tab 25 mcg, tab 50 mcg Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 39



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

NATURE-THROID Brand

NIVA THYROID Brand

NP THYROID Brand

THYROID Brand

WESTHROID Brand

HORMONAL AGENTS, SUPPRESSANT (PITUITARY)

cabergoline Generic

ganirelix acetate soln prefilled syringe 250 mcg/0.5ml Specialty

leuprolide acetate inj kit 5 mg/ml Specialty

octreotide acetate 50 mcg/ml (0.05 mg/ml), 100 mcg/ml
(0.1 mg/ml), 200 mcg/ml (0.2 mg/ml), 500 mcg/ml (0.5
mg/ml), 1000 mcg/ml (1 mg/ml)

Specialty

ORILISSA Brand PA

SOMATULINE DEPOT Specialty

TRIPTODUR Specialty

HORMONAL AGENTS, SUPPRESSANT (THYROID)

ANTITHYROID AGENTS
methimazole Generic

propylthiouracil Generic

IMMUNOLOGICAL AGENTS

ANGIOEDEMA AGENTS
icatibant acetate Specialty

IMMUNOLOGICAL AGENTS, OTHER
ACTEMRA Specialty

ACTEMRA ACTPEN Specialty

BENLYSTA BENLYST200 MG/ML SOLN -INJ Specialty

DUPIXENT Specialty

OTEZLA 10 & 20 & 30 MG TAB THPK Specialty

SKYRIZI 150 MG/ML SOLN PRSYR Specialty

SKYRIZI PEN Specialty

STELARA 45 MG/0.5ML SOLN PRSYR, 45
MG/0.5ML SOLUTION, 90 MG/ML SOLN
PRSYR

Specialty

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 40



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

SYNAGIS Specialty

TALTZ TLTZ 80 MG/ML SOLN -INJ Specialty

TEZSPIRE Specialty

TREMFYA Specialty

XELJANZ 5 MG TAB, 10 MG TAB Specialty

XELJANZ XR Specialty

XOLAIR 75 MG/0.5ML SOLN PRSYR, 150
MG/ML SOLN PRSYR, 300 MG/2ML SOLN
PRSYR

Specialty

IMMUNOSUPPRESSANTS
AVSOLA Specialty

azathioprine tab 50 mg Generic

cyclosporine cap 25 mg, cap 100 mg Generic

cyclosporine modified (for microemulsion) cap 25 mg,
cap 50 mg, cap 100 mg

Generic

cyclosporine modified (for microemulsion) oral soln 100
mg/ml

Specialty

ENBREL 25 MG/0.5ML SOLN PRSYR, 50
MG/ML SOLN PRSYR

Specialty

ENBREL MINI Specialty

ENBREL SURECLICK Specialty

ENTYVIO 300 MG RECON SOLN Specialty

everolimus (immunosuppressant) Specialty

HADLIMA Specialty

HADLIMA PUSHTOUCH Specialty

INFLECTRA Specialty

leflunomide Generic

methotrexate sodium inj 50 mg/2ml (25 mg/ml), inj pf 50
mg/2ml (25 mg/ml), inj pf 250 mg/10ml (25 mg/ml), tab
2.5 mg (base equiv)

Generic

mycophenolate mofetil cap 250 mg, tab 500 mg Generic

mycophenolate mofetil for oral susp 200 mg/ml Generic PA

mycophenolate sodium Generic

RINVOQ Specialty

SIMPONI 50 MG/0.5ML SOLN -INJ, 100
MG/ML SOLN -INJ

Specialty

sirolimus tab 0.5 mg, tab 1 mg, tab 2 mg Specialty

tacrolimus cap 0.5 mg, cap 1 mg, cap 5 mg Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 41



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

YUSIMRY Specialty

INFLAMMATORY BOWEL DISEASE AGENTS

AMINOSALICYLATES
balsalazide disodium Generic

mesalamine cap dr 400 mg, cap er 24hr 0.375 gm, cap
er 500 mg, enema 4 gm, suppos 1000 mg, tab delayed
release 1.2 gm, tab delayed release 800 mg

Generic

mesalamine w/ cleanser Generic

PENTASA 250 MG CAP ER Brand

sulfasalazine Generic

GLUCOCORTICOIDS
budesonide Generic

budesonide (intrarectal) Generic

hydrocortisone Generic

hydrocortisone (intrarectal) Generic

METABOLIC BONE DISEASE AGENTS

alendronate sodium tab 10 mg Generic

alendronate sodium tab 35 mg, tab 70 mg Generic

calcitonin (salmon) Generic

calcitriol cap 0.25 mcg, cap 0.5 mcg, oral soln 1 mcg/ml Generic

cinacalcet hcl Generic

ergocalciferol cap 1.25 mg (50000 unit) Generic

FORTEO Specialty

ibandronate sodium tab 150 mg (base equivalent) Generic

risedronate sodium tab 150 mg Generic

risedronate sodium tab 30 mg, tab 35 mg, tab delayed
release 35 mg

Generic

risedronate sodium tab 5 mg Generic

teriparatide (recombinant) soln pen-inj 600 mcg/2.4ml Specialty

TYMLOS Specialty

MISCELLANEOUS THERAPEUTIC AGENTS

AQ INSULIN SYRINGE Brand

ASSURE ID INSULIN SAFETY SYR 1/2" 0.5
ML MISC, 1/2" 1 ML MISC

Brand

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 42



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

baclofen susp 25 mg/5ml Specialty

BD LUER-LOK SYRINGE -23G X 1" 3 ML
MISC

Brand

BD SAFETYGLIDE INSULIN SYRINGE 31G X
15/64" 0.3 ML MISC

Brand

BD SYRINGE LUER SLIP TIP 20 ML  MISC Brand

BD SYRINGE LUER-LOK -3 ML  MISC, -5 ML
MISC

Brand

BD SYRINGE SLIP TIP 3 ML  MISC Brand

CAREPOINT SAFETY1ST SYR/NEEDLE Brand

CAREPOINT SYRINGE CATHETER TIP Brand

CAREPOINT SYRINGE LUER LOCK 3 ML
MISC, 5 ML  MISC, 10 ML  MISC, 20 ML
MISC, 20G X 1" 3 ML MISC, 20G X 1-1/2" 3
ML MISC, 22G X 1" 3 ML MISC, 22G X 1-1/2"
3 ML MISC, 23G X 1" 3 ML MISC, 23G X 1-
1/2" 3 ML MISC, 25G X 1" 3 ML MISC, 30 ML
MISC, 60 ML  MISC

Brand

CAREPOINT SYRINGE LUER SLIP 60 ML
MISC

Brand

DROPSAFE SAFETY SYRINGE/NEEDLE
29G 1/2" 1 ML MISC, 31G 15/64" 0.3 ML
MISC, 31G 15/64" 0.5 ML MISC, 31G 15/64" 1
ML MISC, 31G 5/16" 0.5 ML MISC, 31G 5/16"
1 ML MISC

Brand

EASYPOINT NEEDLE/SYRINGE Brand

EUFLEXXA Specialty

FIRST-MOUTHWASH BLM Brand

FIRST-OMEPRAZOLE Brand

FREESTYLE LIBRE 14 DAY READER Brand

FREESTYLE LIBRE 14 DAY SENSOR Brand

FREESTYLE LIBRE 2 READER Brand

FREESTYLE LIBRE 2 SENSOR Brand

FREESTYLE LIBRE 3 SENSOR Brand

FREESTYLE LIBRE READER Brand

FREESTYLE LIBRE SENSOR SYSTEM Brand

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 43



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

INSULIN SYRINGE-NEEDLE U-100 --100
27G 1/2" 0.5 ML MISC, --100 27G 1/2" 1 ML
MISC, --100 28G 1/2" 0.5 ML MISC, --100 28G
1/2" 1 ML MISC, --100 29G 1/2" 0.5 ML MISC,
--100 29G 1/2" 1 ML MISC, --100 30G 1/2" 1
ML MISC, --100 30G 5/16" 0.5 ML MISC, --
100 31G 5/16" 0.5 ML MISC, --100 31G 5/16"
1 ML MISC

Brand

MAGELLAN INSULIN SAFETY SYR Brand

MAGELLAN SYRINGE-SAFETY NEEDLE Brand

MAGELLAN TUBERCULIN SYRINGE Brand

methylergonovine maleate tab 0.2 mg Generic

MONOJECT BLUNTIP SYR/CANNULA Brand

MONOJECT CONTROL SYRINGE Brand

MONOJECT INSULIN SYRINGE 27G 1/2" 1
ML MISC, 28G 1/2" 0.5 ML MISC, 28G 1/2" 1
ML MISC, 29G 1/2" 0.3 ML MISC, 29G 1/2"
0.5 ML MISC, 29G 1/2" 1 ML MISC, 30G 5/16"
0.3 ML MISC, 30G 5/16" 0.5 ML MISC, 30G
5/16" 1 ML MISC

Brand

MONOJECT LIFESHIELD SYRINGE 18G X 1"
3 ML MISC

Brand

MONOJECT MAGELLAN SYRINGE 20G 1-
1/2" 3 ML MISC, 21G 1" 3 ML MISC, 21G 1-
1/2" 3 ML MISC, 22G 1-1/2" 3 ML MISC, 23G
1" 1 ML MISC, 23G 1" 3 ML MISC, 25G 1" 1
ML MISC, 25G 1" 3 ML MISC, 25G 5/8" 1 ML
MISC, 25G 5/8" 3 ML MISC

Brand

MONOJECT PHARMACY TRAY 3 ML  MISC,
6 ML  MISC, 12 ML  MISC, 20 ML  MISC, 35
ML  MISC, 60 ML  MISC

Brand

MONOJECT PISTON SYRINGE Brand

MONOJECT SHARPS CONTAINER Brand

MONOJECT SYRINGE 3 ML  MISC, 6 ML
MISC, 12 ML  MISC, 20G X 1" 3 ML MISC,
20G X 1-1/2" 3 ML MISC, 20G X 3/4" 3 ML
MISC, 21G X 1" 3 ML MISC, 21G X 1-1/2" 3
ML MISC, 22G X 1-1/2" 3 ML MISC, 23G X 1"
3 ML MISC, 25G X 1" 3 ML MISC, 25G X 1-
1/4" 3 ML MISC, 25G X 5/8" 3 ML MISC, 27G
X 1-1/4" 3 ML MISC

Brand

MONOJECT SYRINGE CATH TIP Brand

MONOJECT SYRINGE ECC LUER Brand

MONOJECT SYRINGE ECCENTRIC TIP Brand

MONOJECT SYRINGE LUER LOCK Brand

MONOJECT SYRINGE LUER-LOCK TIP -60
ML  MISC

Brand

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 44



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

MONOJECT SYRINGE PHARMACY TRAY Brand

MONOJECT SYRINGE REG LUER 3 ML
MISC, 6 ML  MISC, 20 ML  MISC, 35 ML
MISC

Brand

MONOJECT SYRINGE REGULAR TIP Brand

MONOJECT SYRINGE TOOMEY TYPE Brand

MONOJECT TB SAFETY SYRINGE Brand

MONOJECT TB SYRINGE Brand

MONOJECT ULTRA COMFORT SYRINGE
28G 1/2" 0.5 ML MISC, 28G 1/2" 1 ML MISC,
30G 5/16" 0.3 ML MISC, 30G 5/16" 0.5 ML
MISC

Brand

MONOVISC Specialty

OMEPRAZOLE+SYRSPEND SF ALKA Brand

ORTHOVISC Specialty

SHARPS CONTAINER Brand

SURE COMFORT INSULIN SYRINGE 28G
1/2" 0.5 ML MISC, 28G 1/2" 1 ML MISC, 29G
1/2" 0.5 ML MISC, 29G 1/2" 1 ML MISC, 30G
1/2" 0.5 ML MISC, 30G 5/16" 0.3 ML MISC,
30G 5/16" 0.5 ML MISC, 30G 5/16" 1 ML
MISC, 31G 1/4" 0.3 ML MISC, 31G 1/4" 0.5
ML MISC, 31G 1/4" 1 ML MISC, 31G 5/16" 0.3
ML MISC

Brand

SYRINGE LUER LOCK 30 ML  MISC Brand

TOOMEY SYRINGE Brand

ULTICARE INSULIN SAFETY SYR Brand

ULTILET INSULIN SYRINGE 31G X 15/64"
0.3 ML MISC

Brand

water for injection, sterile Generic

water for irrigation, sterile Generic

WEGOVY Brand PA

XEROFORM OIL EMULSION STRIP Brand

XEROFORM OIL ROLL 4"X9' Brand

XEROFORM PETROLAT GAUZE 1"X8" Brand

XEROFORM PETROLAT GAUZE 5"X9" Brand

XEROFORM PETROLATUM ROLL 4"X9' Brand

XIAFLEX Specialty

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 45



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

OPHTHALMIC AGENTS

OPHTHALMIC AGENTS, OTHER
atropine sulfate (ophthalmic) soln 1% Generic

brimonidine tartrate-timolol maleate Generic

cyclopentolate hcl Generic

cyclosporine (ophth) Generic

dorzolamide hcl-timolol maleate -sol 22.3-6.8 mg/ml pf, -
soln 22.3-6.8 mg/ml

Generic

neomycin-bacitracin zn-polymyxin Generic

neomycin-polymy-dexameth Generic

OXERVATE Specialty

proparacaine hcl Generic

tetracaine hcl (ophth) Generic

TOBRADEX 0.3-0.1 % OINTMENT Brand

tobramycin-dexamethasone Generic

XIIDRA Brand

OPHTHALMIC ANTI-ALLERGY AGENTS
azelastine hcl (ophth) Generic

bepotastine besilate Generic

epinastine hcl (ophth) Generic

olopatadine hcl Generic

PAZEO Brand

OPHTHALMIC ANTI-INFECTIVES
erythromycin (ophth) Generic

gatifloxacin (ophth) Generic

gentamicin sulfate (ophth) Generic

KLARITY-A Brand

moxifloxacin hcl (ophth) Generic

NATACYN Brand

ofloxacin (ophth) Generic

polymyxin b-trimethoprim Generic

sulfacetamide sodium (ophth) Generic

tobramycin (ophth) Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 46



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

OPHTHALMIC ANTI-INFLAMMATORIES
ALREX Brand

bromfenac sodium (ophth) Generic

diclofenac sodium (ophth) Generic

difluprednate Generic

fluorometholone (ophth) Generic

ILEVRO Brand

ketorolac tromethamine (ophth) Generic

LOTEMAX 0.5 % GEL, 0.5 % OINTMENT Brand

loteprednol etabonate 0.2%, 0.5% Generic

loteprednol etabonate ophth gel 0.5% Brand

OPHTHALMIC BETA-ADRENERGIC BLOCKING AGENTS
timolol maleate (ophth) Generic

OPHTHALMIC INTRAOCULAR PRESSURE LOWERING AGENTS, OTHER
acetazolamide cap er 12hr 500 mg Generic

brimonidine tartrate Generic

brinzolamide Generic

dorzolamide hcl ophth soln 2% Generic

methazolamide Generic

pilocarpine hcl Generic

RHOPRESSA Brand

SIMBRINZA Brand

OPHTHALMIC PROSTAGLANDIN AND PROSTAMIDE ANALOGS
bimatoprost Generic

latanoprost ophth soln 0.005% Generic

LUMIGAN Brand

travoprost Generic

Ophthalmic Agents, Other
bacitracin-polymyxin b (ophth) Generic

OTIC AGENTS

ciprofloxacin-dexamethasone Generic

fluocinolone acetonide (otic) Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 47



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

hydrocortisone w/acetic acid Generic

neomycin-polymyxin-hc (otic) Generic

RESPIRATORY TRACT/PULMONARY AGENTS

ANTI-INFLAMMATORIES, INHALED CORTICOSTEROIDS
ARNUITY ELLIPTA Brand

ASMANEX (120 METERED DOSES) Brand

ASMANEX (14 METERED DOSES) Brand

ASMANEX (30 METERED DOSES) Brand

ASMANEX (60 METERED DOSES) Brand

ASMANEX (7 METERED DOSES) Brand

ASMANEX HFA Brand

budesonide (inhalation) 0.25 mg/2ml, 0.5 mg/2ml Generic

budesonide (inhalation) susp 1 mg/2ml Generic

flunisolide (nasal) Generic

fluticasone propionate (nasal) Generic

FLUTICASONE PROPIONATE DISKUS 250
MCG/ACT AER POW BA

Brand

FLUTICASONE PROPIONATE DISKUS 50
MCG/ACT AER POW BA, 100 MCG/ACT AER
POW BA

Brand

mometasone furoate (nasal) Generic

PULMICORT FLEXHALER Brand

QNASL Brand

QNASL CHILDRENS Brand

QVAR REDIHALER Brand

ANTIHISTAMINES
azelastine hcl Generic

azelastine hcl-fluticasone propionate Generic

carbinoxamine maleate tab 4 mg Generic

cetirizine hcl oral soln 1 mg/ml (5 mg/5ml) Generic

cyproheptadine hcl Generic

desloratadine tab 5 mg Generic

diphenhydramine hcl inj 50 mg/ml Generic

hydroxyzine hcl syrup 10 mg/5ml, tab 10 mg, tab 25 mg,
tab 50 mg

Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 48



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

hydroxyzine pamoate cap 25 mg, cap 50 mg Generic

levocetirizine dihydrochloride Generic

olopatadine hcl (nasal) Generic

promethazine hcl inj 25 mg/ml, inj 50 mg/ml, oral soln
6.25 mg/5ml

Generic

ANTILEUKOTRIENES
montelukast sodium Generic

zafirlukast tab 10 mg Generic

BRONCHODILATORS, ANTICHOLINERGIC
INCRUSE ELLIPTA Brand

ipratropium bromide Generic

ipratropium bromide (nasal) Generic

SPIRIVA HANDIHALER Brand

SPIRIVA RESPIMAT Brand

tiotropium bromide monohydrate Generic

YUPELRI Brand PA

BRONCHODILATORS, SYMPATHOMIMETIC
albuterol sulfate inhal aero 108 mcg/act (90mcg base
equiv), soln nebu 0.083% (2.5 mg/3ml), soln nebu 0.5%
(5 mg/ml), soln nebu 0.63 mg/3ml (base equiv), soln
nebu 1.25 mg/3ml (base equiv), syrup 2 mg/5ml, tab 2
mg, tab 4 mg

Generic

arformoterol tartrate Generic

epinephrine (anaphylaxis) -0.15 mg/0.3ml (1:2000), -0.3
mg/0.3ml (1:1000)

Generic

formoterol fumarate Generic PA

levalbuterol hcl Generic

STRIVERDI RESPIMAT Brand

terbutaline sulfate tab 2.5 mg, tab 5 mg Generic

CYSTIC FIBROSIS AGENTS
CAYSTON Specialty

KALYDECO Specialty

KITABIS PAK Specialty

PULMOZYME Specialty

TOBI PODHALER Specialty

tobramycin Specialty

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 49



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

TRIKAFTA Specialty

PHOSPHODIESTERASE INHIBITORS, AIRWAYS DISEASE
roflumilast tab 250 mcg Generic

roflumilast tab 500 mcg Generic

theophylline tab er 12hr 300 mg, tab er 12hr 450 mg, tab
er 24hr 400 mg, tab er 24hr 600 mg

Generic

PULMONARY ANTIHYPERTENSIVES
ADEMPAS Specialty

ambrisentan Specialty

OPSUMIT Specialty

sildenafil citrate (pulmonary hypertension) tab 20 mg Specialty

tadalafil (pulmonary hypertension) Specialty

TYVASO DPI INSTITUTIONAL KIT Specialty

TYVASO DPI MAINTENANCE KIT Specialty

TYVASO DPI TITRATION KIT Specialty

UPTRAVI 200 MCG TAB, 400 MCG TAB, 600
MCG TAB, 800 MCG TAB, 1000 MCG TAB,
1200 MCG TAB, 1400 MCG TAB, 1600 MCG
TAB

Specialty

PULMONARY FIBROSIS AGENTS
OFEV Specialty

pirfenidone tab 267 mg, tab 801 mg Specialty

RESPIRATORY TRACT AGENTS, OTHER
acetylcysteine Generic

ADVAIR HFA Brand

ANORO ELLIPTA Brand

benzonatate Generic

BEVESPI AEROSPHERE Brand

BREO ELLIPTA Brand

BREZTRI AEROSPHERE Brand

budesonide-formoterol fumarate dihydrate Generic

COMBIVENT RESPIMAT Brand

DULERA Brand

FASENRA PEN Specialty

fluticasone-salmeterol -100-50 mcg/act, -250-50 mcg/act,
-500-50 mcg/act

Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 50



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

GRASTEK Specialty

hydrocodone bitartrate-homatropine methylbromide Generic

hydrocodone polistirex-chlorpheniramine polistirex Generic

ipratropium-albuterol Generic

NUCALA 40 MG/0.4ML SOLN PRSYR, 100
MG/ML SOLN A-INJ, 100 MG/ML SOLN
PRSYR

Specialty

promethazine w/codeine Generic

promethazine-dm Generic

pseudoephed-bromphen-dm Generic

RAGWITEK Brand PA

sodium chloride (inhalant) soln 0.9%, soln 3%, soln 7%,
soln 10%

Generic

STIOLTO RESPIMAT Brand

TRELEGY ELLIPTA Brand

SKELETAL MUSCLE RELAXANTS

BOTOX Specialty

carisoprodol tab 250 mg Generic PA

carisoprodol tab 350 mg Generic

chlorzoxazone Generic

cyclobenzaprine hcl tab 5 mg, tab 10 mg Generic

cyclobenzaprine hcl tab 7.5 mg Generic PA

metaxalone Generic

methocarbamol tab 500 mg, tab 750 mg Generic

orphenadrine citrate tab er 12hr 100 mg Generic

orphenadrine w/ aspirin & caff Generic PA

SLEEP DISORDER AGENTS

SLEEP PROMOTING AGENTS
doxepin hcl (sleep) Generic

estazolam Generic

eszopiclone Generic

ramelteon Generic

temazepam Generic

triazolam Generic

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 51



DRUG NAME DRUG TIER LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS

zaleplon Generic

zolpidem tartrate tab 10 mg Generic

zolpidem tartrate tab 5 mg, tab er 6.25 mg Generic

WAKEFULNESS PROMOTING AGENTS
armodafinil Generic PA

modafinil tab 100 mg Generic PA

modafinil tab 200 mg Generic PA

SUNOSI Brand PA

SIMPLE PAY PERFORMANCE PREFERRED DRUG LIST

Effective:  05/24/2024 52



Appendix

A
abiraterone acetate 13
acamprosate calcium 4
acarbose 19
acebutolol hcl 24
acetaminophen w/ codeine 3
acetazolamide 25,47
acetic acid 5
acetylcysteine 50
acitretin 30
ACTEMRA 40
ACTEMRA ACTPEN 40
acyclovir 19
acyclovir topical 32
adapalene 30
adapalene-benzoyl peroxide 30
ADEMPAS 50
ADTHYZA 39
ADVAIR HFA 50
ADVATE 23
AIMOVIG 12
AJOVY 12
albendazole 15
albuterol sulfate 49
alclometasone dipropionate 30,37
alendronate sodium 42
alfuzosin hcl 36
aliskiren fumarate 25
allopurinol 12
almotriptan malate 12
alosetron hcl 34
ALPHANATE 23
ALPHANATE/VWF
COMPLEX/HUMAN 23
alprazolam 19
ALREX 47
ALUNBRIG 14
amantadine hcl 16

ambrisentan 50
amiloride hcl 26
aminocaproic acid 23
amiodarone hcl 24
amitriptyline hcl 10
amlodipine besylate 25
amlodipine besylate-atorvastatin
calcium 25
amlodipine besylate-benazepril hcl 25
amlodipine besylate-olmesartan
medoxomil 25
amlodipine besylate-valsartan 25
amlodipine-valsartan-
hydrochlorothiazide 25
amoxicillin 6
amoxicillin & pot clavulanate 6
amphetamine sulfate 28
amphetamine-dextroamphetamine 28
ampicillin 6
anagrelide hcl 22
anastrozole 14
ANORO ELLIPTA 50
aprepitant 10,11
AQ INSULIN SYRINGE 42
ARANESP (ALBUMIN FREE) 22
arformoterol tartrate 49
aripiprazole 17
ARISTADA 17
ARISTADA INITIO 17
armodafinil 52
ARMOUR THYROID 39
ARNUITY ELLIPTA 48
asenapine maleate 17
ASMANEX (120 METERED
DOSES) 48
ASMANEX (14 METERED DOSES) 48
ASMANEX (30 METERED DOSES) 48
ASMANEX (60 METERED DOSES) 48
ASMANEX (7 METERED DOSES) 48

ASMANEX HFA 48
aspirin-dipyridamole 23
ASSURE ID INSULIN SAFETY SYR 42
atazanavir sulfate 18
atenolol 24
atomoxetine hcl 28
atovaquone 15
atovaquone-proguanil hcl 15
atropine sulfate (ophthalmic) 46
AUSTEDO 28
AVONEX PEN 29
AVONEX PREFILLED 29
AVSOLA 41
azathioprine 41
azelaic acid 30
azelastine hcl 48
azelastine hcl (ophth) 46
azelastine hcl-fluticasone propionate 48
azithromycin 6

B
b-complex vitamins 33
b-complex w/ c & folic acid 33
bacitracin-polymyxin b (ophth) 47
baclofen 17,43
balsalazide disodium 42
BAQSIMI ONE PACK 21
BAQSIMI TWO PACK 21
BD LUER-LOK SYRINGE 43
BD SAFETYGLIDE INSULIN
SYRINGE 43
BD SYRINGE LUER SLIP TIP 43
BD SYRINGE LUER-LOK 43
BD SYRINGE SLIP TIP 43
BELBUCA 3
benazepril & hydrochlorothiazide 25
benazepril hcl 24
BENLYSTA 40
benzonatate 50

Effective:  05/24/2024 53



benzoyl peroxide-erythromycin 30
benztropine mesylate 16
bepotastine besilate 46
betamethasone dipropionate
(topical) 30,37
betamethasone dipropionate
augmented 30,37
betamethasone sod phosphate &
acetate 37
betamethasone valerate 30
BETASERON 29
betaxolol hcl 24
bethanechol chloride 36
BEVESPI AEROSPHERE 50
BICILLIN L-A 6
BIKTARVY 18
bimatoprost 47
bismuth subcitrate potassium-
metronidazole-tetracycline 35
bisoprolol & hydrochlorothiazide 25
bisoprolol fumarate 24
BOSULIF 14
BOTOX 51
BREO ELLIPTA 50
BREZTRI AEROSPHERE 50
BRILINTA 23
brimonidine tartrate 47
brimonidine tartrate (topical) 30
brimonidine tartrate-timolol maleate 46
brinzolamide 47
bromfenac sodium (ophth) 47
bromocriptine mesylate 16
budesonide 42
budesonide (inhalation) 48
budesonide (intrarectal) 42
budesonide-formoterol fumarate
dihydrate 50
bumetanide 26
buprenorphine 3

buprenorphine hcl 4
buprenorphine hcl-naloxone hcl
dihydrate 4
bupropion hcl 9
buspirone hcl 19
butalbital-acetaminophen 29
butalbital-acetaminophen-caffeine 29
butalbital-acetaminophen-caffeine w/
codeine 3
butalbital-aspirin-caffeine 2
butalbital-aspirin-caffeine w/cod 3
butorphanol tartrate 3
BYDUREON BCISE 19
BYETTA 10 MCG PEN 19
BYETTA 5 MCG PEN 19

C
cabergoline 40
CABOMETYX 14
calcipotriene 31
calcipotriene-betamethasone
dipropionate 31
calcitonin (salmon) 42
calcitriol 42
calcium acetate (phosphate binder) 33
CALQUENCE 14
CAMZYOS 26
candesartan cilexetil 24
candesartan cilexetil-
hydrochlorothiazide 26
capecitabine 14
CAPLYTA 17
captopril 24
carbamazepine 8
carbidopa 16
carbidopa-levodopa 16
carbinoxamine maleate 48
CAREPOINT SAFETY1ST
SYR/NEEDLE 43

CAREPOINT SYRINGE CATHETER
TIP 43
CAREPOINT SYRINGE LUER LOCK 43
CAREPOINT SYRINGE LUER SLIP 43
carisoprodol 51
carvedilol 24
carvedilol phosphate 25
CAYSTON 49
cefadroxil 6
cefdinir 6
cefixime 6
cefpodoxime proxetil 6
cefprozil 6
ceftriaxone sodium 6
cefuroxime axetil 6
celecoxib 2
cephalexin 6
CERDELGA 35
cetirizine hcl 48
cevimeline hcl 30
chlordiazepoxide hcl 19
chlordiazepoxide hcl-clidinium
bromide 34
chlorhexidine gluconate (mouth-
throat) 30
chloroquine phosphate 15
chlorpromazine hcl 16
chlorthalidone 27
chlorzoxazone 51
cholestyramine 27
cholestyramine light 27
choline fenofibrate 27
ciclopirox 32
ciclopirox olamine 11
cilostazol 23
cimetidine 35
cinacalcet hcl 42
ciprofloxacin 7
ciprofloxacin hcl 7

Effective:  05/24/2024 54



ciprofloxacin hcl (ophth) 7
ciprofloxacin-dexamethasone 47
citalopram hydrobromide 9
clarithromycin 6
clindamycin hcl 5
clindamycin palmitate hydrochloride 5
clindamycin phosphate (topical) 5,32
clindamycin phosphate vaginal 5
clindamycin phosphate-benzoyl
peroxide 30
clindamycin phosphate-benzoyl
peroxide (refrigerate) 30
clindamycin phosphate-tretinoin 30
clobazam 8
clobetasol propionate 31
clobetasol propionate emollient
base 37
clobetasol propionate emulsion 31
clocortolone pivalate 37
clomipramine hcl 10
clonazepam 19
clonidine 23
clonidine hcl 23
clonidine hcl (adhd) 28
clopidogrel bisulfate 23
clorazepate dipotassium 19
clotrimazole 11
clotrimazole (topical) 11
clotrimazole w/ betamethasone 31
clozapine 17
codeine sulfate 3
colchicine 12
colchicine w/ probenecid 12
colesevelam hcl 27
colestipol hcl 27
COMBIPATCH 39
COMBIVENT RESPIMAT 50
COMPLETE NATAL DHA 33
CORLANOR 26

COTELLIC 14
CREON 35
CRESEMBA 11
cromolyn sodium (mastocytosis) 35
CRYSVITA 33
cyanocobalamin 33
cyclobenzaprine hcl 51
cyclopentolate hcl 46
cyclophosphamide 13
cyclosporine 41
cyclosporine (ophth) 46
cyclosporine modified (for
microemulsion) 41
cyproheptadine hcl 48

D
dabigatran etexilate mesylate 22
dalfampridine 29
danazol 38
dantrolene sodium 17
dapsone 13
dapsone (topical) 32
darifenacin hydrobromide 36
darunavir 18
deferasirox 33
DEPO-ESTRADIOL 38
desipramine hcl 10
desloratadine 48
DESMOPRESSIN ACETATE 37
desmopressin acetate 38
desmopressin acetate spray 38
desmopressin acetate spray
refrigerated 38
desonide 31,37
desoximetasone 31
desvenlafaxine succinate 9
dexamethasone 37
dexamethasone sodium phosphate 37
dexlansoprazole 35

dexmethylphenidate hcl 28
dextroamphetamine sulfate 28
diazepam 19
diazepam (anticonvulsant) 8
diclofenac potassium 2
diclofenac sodium 2
diclofenac sodium (actinic keratoses) 31
diclofenac sodium (ophth) 47
diclofenac sodium (topical) 2
diclofenac w/ misoprostol 2
dicloxacillin sodium 6
dicyclomine hcl 34
diflorasone diacetate 31
diflunisal 2
difluprednate 47
digoxin 26
dihydroergotamine mesylate 12
DILANTIN 8
diltiazem hcl 25
diltiazem hcl coated beads 25
diltiazem hcl extended release beads 25
dimethyl fumarate 29
diphenhydramine hcl 48
diphenoxylate w/ atropine 34
dipyridamole 23
disulfiram 4
divalproex sodium 7
dofetilide 24
donepezil hydrochloride 9
dorzolamide hcl 47
dorzolamide hcl-timolol maleate 46
DOVATO 18
doxazosin mesylate 23
doxepin hcl 10
doxepin hcl (antipruritic) 31
doxepin hcl (sleep) 51
doxycycline (monohydrate) 7
doxycycline hyclate 7
dronabinol 11

Effective:  05/24/2024 55



DROPSAFE SAFETY
SYRINGE/NEEDLE 43
droxidopa 23
DUAVEE 39
DULERA 50
duloxetine hcl 29
DUPIXENT 40
dutasteride 36
dutasteride-tamsulosin hcl 36

E
EASYPOINT NEEDLE/SYRINGE 43
econazole nitrate 11
EDARBI 24
efavirenz 18
eletriptan hydrobromide 12
ELIQUIS 22
ELIQUIS DVT/PE STARTER PACK22
ELMIRON 36
EMGALITY 12
EMGALITY (300 MG DOSE) 12
EMVERM 15
enalapril maleate 24
enalapril maleate &
hydrochlorothiazide 26
ENBREL 41
ENBREL MINI 41
ENBREL SURECLICK 41
enoxaparin sodium 22
ENSTILAR 31
entacapone 16
entecavir 18
ENTRESTO 26
ENTYVIO 41
EPIDIOLEX 7
epinastine hcl (ophth) 46
epinephrine (anaphylaxis) 49
eplerenone 26
ergocalciferol 42

ERLEADA 13
erythromycin (acne aid) 32
erythromycin (ophth) 46
erythromycin base 6
erythromycin ethylsuccinate 6
escitalopram oxalate 9
esomeprazole magnesium 35
estazolam 51
esterified estrogens &
methyltestosterone 38
estradiol 39
estradiol & norethindrone acetate 39
estradiol vaginal 39
estradiol valerate 39
ESTRING 39
eszopiclone 51
ethambutol hcl 13
ethosuximide 8
etodolac 2
etravirine 18
EUCRISA 31
EUFLEXXA 43
everolimus 14
everolimus (immunosuppressant) 41
exemestane 14
ezetimibe 27
ezetimibe-simvastatin 27

F
famciclovir 19
famotidine 35
FARXIGA 19
FASENRA PEN 50
febuxostat 12
felbamate 7
felodipine 25
fenofibrate 27
fenofibrate micronized 27
fenoprofen calcium 2

fentanyl 3
ferrous fumarate-fa-b complex-c-zn-mg-
mn-cu 33
fesoterodine fumarate 36
FETZIMA 9
FETZIMA TITRATION 9
FINACEA 30
finasteride 36
fingolimod hcl 29
FIRST-LANSOPRAZOLE 35
FIRST-MOUTHWASH BLM 43
FIRST-OMEPRAZOLE 43
flavoxate hcl 36
flecainide acetate 24
fluconazole 11
flucytosine 11
fludrocortisone acetate 37
flunisolide (nasal) 48
fluocinolone acetonide 31
fluocinolone acetonide (otic) 47
fluocinonide 31
fluocinonide emulsified base 31
fluorometholone (ophth) 47
fluorouracil (topical) 31
fluoxetine hcl 9
fluphenazine decanoate 16
fluphenazine hcl 16
flurbiprofen 2
fluticasone propionate 31
fluticasone propionate (nasal) 48
FLUTICASONE PROPIONATE
DISKUS 48
fluticasone-salmeterol 50
fluvastatin sodium 27
fluvoxamine maleate 9
folic acid 33
folic acid-vitamin b6-vitamin b12 34
formoterol fumarate 49
FORTEO 42

Effective:  05/24/2024 56



fosfomycin tromethamine 5
fosinopril sodium 24
fosinopril sodium &
hydrochlorothiazide 26
FREESTYLE LIBRE 14 DAY
READER 43
FREESTYLE LIBRE 14 DAY
SENSOR 43
FREESTYLE LIBRE 2 READER 43
FREESTYLE LIBRE 2 SENSOR 43
FREESTYLE LIBRE 3 SENSOR 43
FREESTYLE LIBRE READER 43
FREESTYLE LIBRE SENSOR
SYSTEM 43
frovatriptan succinate 12
FULPHILA 22
furosemide 26
FYCOMPA 7

G
gabapentin 8
gabapentin (once-daily) 29
ganirelix acetate 40
gatifloxacin (ophth) 46
gemfibrozil 27
GENOTROPIN 38
GENOTROPIN MINIQUICK 38
gentamicin sulfate 5
gentamicin sulfate (ophth) 46
gentamicin sulfate (topical) 5
GENVOYA 18
glatiramer acetate 29
glimepiride 19
glipizide 20
glipizide-metformin hcl 20
GLUCAGON EMERGENCY 21
glyburide 20
glyburide-metformin 20
glycopyrrolate 34

GLYXAMBI 20
GONAL-F RFF REDIJECT 38
granisetron hcl 11
GRANIX 22
GRASTEK 51
griseofulvin microsize 11
griseofulvin ultramicrosize 11
guanfacine hcl 23
guanfacine hcl (adhd) 28
GVOKE HYPOPEN 1-PACK 21
GVOKE HYPOPEN 2-PACK 21
GVOKE PFS 21

H
HADLIMA 41
HADLIMA PUSHTOUCH 41
halobetasol propionate 31
haloperidol 16
haloperidol lactate 16
HEMLIBRA 23
heparin sodium (porcine) 22
HUMALOG 21
HUMALOG JUNIOR KWIKPEN 21
HUMALOG KWIKPEN 21
HUMALOG MIX 50/50 21
HUMALOG MIX 50/50 KWIKPEN 21
HUMALOG MIX 75/25 21
HUMALOG MIX 75/25 KWIKPEN 21
HUMATE-P 23
HUMULIN R U-500
(CONCENTRATED) 21
HUMULIN R U-500 KWIKPEN 21
hydralazine hcl 28
hydrochlorothiazide 27
hydrocodone bitartrate-homatropine
methylbromide 51
hydrocodone polistirex-
chlorpheniramine polistirex 51
hydrocodone-acetaminophen 3

hydrocodone-ibuprofen 3
hydrocortisone 42
hydrocortisone (intrarectal) 42
hydrocortisone (rectal) 31
hydrocortisone (topical) 31
hydrocortisone acetate (rectal) 37
hydrocortisone acetate w/ pramoxine 31
hydrocortisone butyrate 31,37
hydrocortisone valerate 31,37
hydrocortisone w/acetic acid 48
hydromorphone hcl 3
hydroxychloroquine sulfate 16
hydroxyurea 14
hydroxyzine hcl 48
hydroxyzine pamoate 49
hyoscyamine sulfate 34
HYSINGLA ER 3

I
ibandronate sodium 42
ibuprofen 2
icatibant acetate 40
icosapent ethyl 27
ILEVRO 47
imatinib mesylate 14
IMBRUVICA 14
imipramine hcl 10
imipramine pamoate 10
imiquimod 32
INCRUSE ELLIPTA 49
indapamide 27
indomethacin 2
INFLECTRA 41
INLYTA 14
INSULIN ASP PROT & ASP
FLEXPEN 21
INSULIN ASPART 21
INSULIN ASPART FLEXPEN 21
INSULIN ASPART PENFILL 21

Effective:  05/24/2024 57



INSULIN ASPART PROT &
ASPART 21
INSULIN DEGLUDEC 21
INSULIN DEGLUDEC
FLEXTOUCH 21
INSULIN GLARGINE 21
INSULIN GLARGINE MAX
SOLOSTAR 21
INSULIN GLARGINE SOLOSTAR 21
INSULIN GLARGINE-YFGN 21
INSULIN LISPRO 21
INSULIN LISPRO (1 UNIT DIAL) 21
INSULIN LISPRO JUNIOR
KWIKPEN 21
INSULIN LISPRO PROT & LISPRO22
INSULIN SYRINGE-NEEDLE U-
100 44
iodoquinol-hc 32
ipratropium bromide 49
ipratropium bromide (nasal) 49
ipratropium-albuterol 51
irbesartan-hydrochlorothiazide 26
iron polysaccharide complex-vit b12-
folic acid 34
ISENTRESS 18
ISENTRESS HD 18
isoniazid 13
isosorbide dinitrate 28
isosorbide dinitrate-hydralazine hcl 26
isosorbide mononitrate 28
isotretinoin 30
itraconazole 11
ivermectin 15
ivermectin (rosacea) 32

J
JAKAFI 14
JANUMET 20
JANUMET XR 20

JANUVIA 20
JARDIANCE 20
JENTADUETO 20
JENTADUETO XR 20
JUBLIA 11
JULUCA 18

K
K-PHOS 36
KALYDECO 49
KERENDIA 20
KESIMPTA 29
ketoconazole 11
ketoconazole (topical) 11
ketorolac tromethamine 2
ketorolac tromethamine (ophth) 47
KISQALI (200 MG DOSE) 14
KISQALI (400 MG DOSE) 14
KISQALI (600 MG DOSE) 14
KISQALI FEMARA (400 MG DOSE) 14
KISQALI FEMARA (600 MG DOSE) 14
KISQALI FEMARA(200 MG DOSE) 14
KITABIS PAK 49
KLARITY-A 46
KLOXXADO 5
KOVALTRY 23

L
labetalol hcl 25
lacosamide 8
lactic acid (ammonium lactate) 31
lactulose (encephalopathy) 34
lamivudine-zidovudine 18
lamotrigine 8
lansoprazole 35
lanthanum carbonate 33
LANTUS 22
LANTUS SOLOSTAR 22
latanoprost 47

leflunomide 41
lenalidomide 13
LENVIMA (10 MG DAILY DOSE) 14
LENVIMA (12 MG DAILY DOSE) 14
LENVIMA (14 MG DAILY DOSE) 14
LENVIMA (18 MG DAILY DOSE) 14
LENVIMA (20 MG DAILY DOSE) 15
LENVIMA (24 MG DAILY DOSE) 15
LENVIMA (4 MG DAILY DOSE) 15
LENVIMA (8 MG DAILY DOSE) 15
letrozole 14
leucovorin calcium 14
LEUKINE 22
leuprolide acetate 40
levalbuterol hcl 49
levetiracetam 8
levocarnitine (metabolic modifiers) 34
levocetirizine dihydrochloride 49
levofloxacin 7
levorphanol tartrate 3
levothyroxine sodium 39
LICART 2
lidocaine 4
lidocaine hcl 4
lidocaine hcl (mouth-throat) 4
lidocaine-hydrocortisone acetate
(rectal) 32
lidocaine-prilocaine 4
linezolid 5
LINZESS 34
liothyronine sodium 39
lisdexamfetamine dimesylate 28
lisinopril 24
lisinopril & hydrochlorothiazide 26
lithium carbonate 19
LIVALO 27
LOKELMA 33
loperamide hcl 34
lopinavir-ritonavir 18

Effective:  05/24/2024 58



lorazepam 19
LORBRENA 15
losartan potassium 24
losartan potassium &
hydrochlorothiazide 26
LOTEMAX 47
loteprednol etabonate 47
lovastatin 27
lubiprostone 34
LUMIGAN 47
lurasidone hcl 17
LYNPARZA 15

M
MAGELLAN INSULIN SAFETY
SYR 44
MAGELLAN SYRINGE-SAFETY
NEEDLE 44
MAGELLAN TUBERCULIN
SYRINGE 44
malathion 32
MATULANE 13
MAVYRET 18
MAYZENT 29
meclizine hcl 10
medroxyprogesterone acetate 39
mefenamic acid 2
mefloquine hcl 16
megestrol acetate 39
MEKINIST 15
meloxicam 2
memantine hcl 9
MENOPUR 38
meperidine hcl 3
mercaptopurine 14
mesalamine 42
mesalamine w/ cleanser 42
metaxalone 51
metformin hcl 20

methadone hcl 3
methazolamide 47
methenamine hippurate 5
methenamine-hyosc-methylene blue-
sod phos-phenyl sal 5
methenamine-hyoscamine-methylene
blue-sodium phosphate 5
methimazole 40
methocarbamol 51
methotrexate sodium 41
methscopolamine bromide 34
methylergonovine maleate 44
methylphenidate 28
methylphenidate hcl 28
METHYLPHENIDATE HCL ER 28
methylprednisolone 37
methylprednisolone acetate 37
methylprednisolone sod succ 37
metoclopramide hcl 10
metolazone 27
metoprolol & hydrochlorothiazide 26
metoprolol succinate 25
metoprolol tartrate 25
metronidazole 5
metronidazole (topical) 5
metronidazole vaginal 5
mexiletine hcl 24
midazolam hcl 4,19
midodrine hcl 23
minocycline hcl 7
minoxidil 28
mirtazapine 9
misoprostol 38
modafinil 52
moexipril hcl 24
mometasone furoate 31,37
mometasone furoate (nasal) 48
MONOJECT BLUNTIP
SYR/CANNULA 44

MONOJECT CONTROL SYRINGE 44
MONOJECT INSULIN SYRINGE 44
MONOJECT LIFESHIELD SYRINGE 44
MONOJECT MAGELLAN SYRINGE 44
MONOJECT PHARMACY TRAY 44
MONOJECT PISTON SYRINGE 44
MONOJECT SHARPS CONTAINER 44
MONOJECT SYRINGE 44
MONOJECT SYRINGE CATH TIP 44
MONOJECT SYRINGE ECC LUER 44
MONOJECT SYRINGE ECCENTRIC
TIP 44
MONOJECT SYRINGE LUER LOCK 44
MONOJECT SYRINGE LUER-LOCK
TIP 44
MONOJECT SYRINGE PHARMACY
TRAY 45
MONOJECT SYRINGE REG LUER 45
MONOJECT SYRINGE REGULAR
TIP 45
MONOJECT SYRINGE TOOMEY
TYPE 45
MONOJECT TB SAFETY SYRINGE 45
MONOJECT TB SYRINGE 45
MONOJECT ULTRA COMFORT
SYRINGE 45
MONOVISC 45
montelukast sodium 49
morphine sulfate 3,4
MOUNJARO 20
MOVANTIK 34
moxifloxacin hcl 7
moxifloxacin hcl (ophth) 46
MULTAQ 24
mupirocin 32
mupirocin calcium (topical) 33
mycophenolate mofetil 41
mycophenolate sodium 41
MYDAYIS 28

Effective:  05/24/2024 59



MYFEMBREE 38
MYRBETRIQ 36

N
nabumetone 2
nadolol 25
naftifine hcl 11
naloxone hcl 5
naltrexone hcl 5
naproxen 2
naproxen sodium 2
naratriptan hcl 12
NATACYN 46
nateglinide 20
NATURE-THROID 40
NAYZILAM 4
nebivolol hcl 25
neomycin sulfate 5
neomycin-bacitracin zn-polymyxin 46
neomycin-polymy-dexameth 46
neomycin-polymyxin-hc (otic) 48
NEUPRO 16
NEXIUM 35
NEXLETOL 26
NEXLIZET 27
niacin (antihyperlipidemic) 27
nifedipine 25
nimodipine 25
nitrofurantoin macrocrystal 5
nitrofurantoin monohyd macro 5
nitroglycerin 28
nitroglycerin (intra-anal) 28
NIVA THYROID 40
NIVESTYM 23
NORDITROPIN FLEXPRO 38
norethindrone acetate 39
norethindrone acetate-ethinyl
estradiol 39
nortriptyline hcl 10

NP THYROID 40
NUCALA 51
NUCYNTA 4
NUCYNTA ER 3
NURTEC 12
nystatin 11
nystatin (mouth-throat) 11
nystatin (topical) 11
nystatin-triamcinolone 32

O
OCALIVA 35
OCREVUS 29
octreotide acetate 40
ODEFSEY 18
ODOMZO 15
OFEV 50
ofloxacin 7
ofloxacin (ophth) 46
olanzapine 17
olanzapine-fluoxetine hcl 9
olmesartan medoxomil 24
olmesartan medoxomil-amlodipine-
hydrochlorothiazide 26
olmesartan medoxomil-
hydrochlorothiazide 26
olopatadine hcl 46
olopatadine hcl (nasal) 49
omega-3-acid ethyl esters 27
omeprazole 35
OMEPRAZOLE+SYRSPEND SF
ALKA 45
omeprazole-sodium bicarbonate 35
OMNITROPE 38
ondansetron 11
ondansetron hcl 11
ONEXTON 30
opium tincture 35
OPSUMIT 50

ORILISSA 40
orphenadrine citrate 51
orphenadrine w/ aspirin & caff 51
ORTHOVISC 45
oseltamivir phosphate 18
OTEZLA 32,40
OVIDREL 38
oxaprozin 2
oxazepam 19
oxcarbazepine 8
OXERVATE 46
oxiconazole nitrate 11
OXTELLAR XR 8
oxybutynin chloride 36
oxycodone hcl 4
OXYCODONE HCL ER 3
oxycodone w/ acetaminophen 4
OXYCONTIN 3
oxymorphone hcl 4
OZEMPIC (0.25 OR 0.5 MG/DOSE) 20
OZEMPIC (1 MG/DOSE) 20
OZEMPIC (2 MG/DOSE) 20

P
paliperidone 17
PANCREAZE 35
pantoprazole sodium 35
paroxetine hcl 9
paroxetine mesylate (vasomotor) 10
PAZEO 46
ped multivitamins w/fl & iron 34
pediatric multivitamins w/fl 34
pediatric vitamins acd w/ fluoride 34
penicillin v potassium 6
PENTASA 42
pentazocine w/ naloxone 4
pentoxifylline 26
permethrin 32
perphenazine 10

Effective:  05/24/2024 60



phenazopyridine hcl 36
phenobarbital 8
phenobarbital-hyoscyamine-atropine-
scopolamine 34
phentermine hcl 29
phenytoin 8
phenytoin sodium extended 8
phytonadione 23
pilocarpine hcl 47
pilocarpine hcl (oral) 30
pimecrolimus 31
pindolol 25
pioglitazone hcl 20
pioglitazone hcl-glimepiride 20
pioglitazone hcl-metformin hcl 20
pirfenidone 50
piroxicam 2
podofilox 32
polymyxin b-trimethoprim 46
POMALYST 13
posaconazole 11
pot phosphate monobasic w/ sod
phosphate dibasic & monobasic 36
potassium chloride 33
potassium chloride
microencapsulated crystals er 33
potassium citrate (alkalinizer) 33
PRALUENT 27
pramipexole dihydrochloride 16
pramoxine-hc 32
prasugrel hcl 23
pravastatin sodium 27
praziquantel 15
prazosin hcl 23
prednisolone 37
prednisolone sodium phosphate 37
prednisone 37
pregabalin 29
pregabalin (once-daily) 29

PREMARIN 39
PREMPHASE 39
PREMPRO 39
PREVYMIS 17
PRIFTIN 13
primidone 8
probenecid 12
prochlorperazine 10
prochlorperazine maleate 10
progesterone 39
PROMACTA 23
promethazine hcl 10,49
promethazine w/codeine 51
promethazine-dm 51
propafenone hcl 24
proparacaine hcl 46
propranolol hcl 25
propylthiouracil 40
protriptyline hcl 10
pseudoephed-bromphen-dm 51
PULMICORT FLEXHALER 48
PULMOZYME 49
pyridostigmine bromide 13

Q
QNASL 48
QNASL CHILDRENS 48
QSYMIA 29
QTERN 20
quetiapine fumarate 17
QUILLICHEW ER 28
QUILLIVANT XR 28
quinapril hcl 24
quinine sulfate 16
QULIPTA 12
QVAR REDIHALER 48

R
rabeprazole sodium 35

RAGWITEK 51
ramelteon 51
ramipril 24
ranolazine 26
REBIF 29
REBIF REBIDOSE 29
REBIF REBIDOSE TITRATION
PACK 29
REBIF TITRATION PACK 29
RELISTOR 34
repaglinide 20
REPATHA 27
REPATHA PUSHTRONEX SYSTEM 27
REPATHA SURECLICK 27
REXULTI 17
REZVOGLAR KWIKPEN 22
RHOPRESSA 47
rifabutin 13
rifampin 13
riluzole 29
RINVOQ 41
risedronate sodium 42
risperidone 17
ritonavir 18
rivastigmine 9
rivastigmine tartrate 9
rizatriptan benzoate 12
roflumilast 50
ropinirole hydrochloride 16
rufinamide 8
RYBELSUS 20
RYTARY 16

S
salicylic acid 32
salsalate 2
SANTYL 32
sapropterin dihydrochloride 35
SAVELLA 29

Effective:  05/24/2024 61



SAVELLA TITRATION PACK 29
saxagliptin hcl 20
scar treatment products 32
scopolamine 10
SEGLUROMET 20
selegiline hcl 16
selenium sulfide 31,32
SEMGLEE 22
sertraline hcl 10
sevelamer carbonate 33
sevelamer hcl 33
SHARPS CONTAINER 45
sildenafil citrate 36
sildenafil citrate (pulmonary
hypertension) 50
silodosin 36
silver sulfadiazine 32
SIMBRINZA 47
SIMPONI 41
sirolimus 41
SKYRIZI 32,40
SKYRIZI PEN 40
sodium chloride (gu irrigant) 33
sodium chloride (inhalant) 51
sodium citrate & citric acid 36
sodium fluoride 33
sodium fluoride (dental) 30
sodium fluoride-potassium nitrate 30
sodium polystyrene sulfonate 33
solifenacin succinate 36
SOLIQUA 20
SOLOSEC 5
SOLU-CORTEF 37
SOMATULINE DEPOT 40
sorafenib tosylate 15
sotalol hcl 24
sotalol hcl (afib/afl) 24
SPIRIVA HANDIHALER 49
SPIRIVA RESPIMAT 49

spironolactone 26
spironolactone &
hydrochlorothiazide 26
SPRYCEL 15
STEGLATRO 20
STELARA 40
STIMATE 38
STIOLTO RESPIMAT 51
STIVARGA 15
STRIVERDI RESPIMAT 49
SUBLOCADE 3
SUCRAID 36
sucralfate 35
sulfacetamide sodium 32
sulfacetamide sodium (acne) 7
sulfacetamide sodium (ophth) 46
sulfacetamide sodium w/ sulfur 32
sulfamethoxazole-trimethoprim 7
sulfasalazine 42
sulindac 2
sumatriptan 12
sumatriptan succinate 13
sumatriptan-naproxen sodium 13
SUNOSI 52
SURE COMFORT INSULIN
SYRINGE 45
SYMPROIC 34
SYMTUZA 18
SYNAGIS 41
SYNJARDY 20
SYNJARDY XR 20
SYRINGE LUER LOCK 45

T
tacrolimus 41
tacrolimus (topical) 31
tadalafil 36
tadalafil (pulmonary hypertension) 50
TAFINLAR 15

TAGRISSO 15
TALICIA 35
TALTZ 41
tamsulosin hcl 36
TASIGNA 15
tavaborole 11
tazarotene 30
telmisartan 24
telmisartan-hydrochlorothiazide 26
temazepam 51
temozolomide 13
tenofovir disoproxil fumarate 18
terazosin hcl 23
terbinafine hcl 11
terbutaline sulfate 49
terconazole vaginal 12
teriflunomide 29
teriparatide (recombinant) 42
testosterone 38
testosterone cypionate 38
tetracaine hcl (ophth) 46
tetracycline hcl 7
TEZSPIRE 41
THALOMID 13
theophylline 50
thiothixene 16
THYROID 40
tiagabine hcl 8
timolol maleate (ophth) 47
tinidazole 5
tiotropium bromide monohydrate 49
TIVICAY 18
tizanidine hcl 17
TOBI PODHALER 49
TOBRADEX 46
tobramycin 49
tobramycin (ophth) 46
tobramycin sulfate 5
tobramycin-dexamethasone 46

Effective:  05/24/2024 62



tolterodine tartrate 36
TOOMEY SYRINGE 45
topiramate 8
torsemide 26
TOUJEO MAX SOLOSTAR 22
TOUJEO SOLOSTAR 22
TRADJENTA 20
tramadol hcl 3,4
tramadol-acetaminophen 4
trandolapril 24
tranexamic acid 23
tranylcypromine sulfate 9
travoprost 47
trazodone hcl 10
TRELEGY ELLIPTA 51
TREMFYA 41
tretinoin 30
tretinoin (chemotherapy) 15
tretinoin microsphere 30
triamcinolone acetonide 37
triamcinolone acetonide (mouth) 30
triamcinolone acetonide (topical) 31
triamterene 26
triamterene & hydrochlorothiazide 26
triazolam 51
trifluoperazine hcl 17
trihexyphenidyl hcl 16
TRIJARDY XR 20
TRIKAFTA 50
trimethoprim 5
TRINTELLIX 10
TRIPTODUR 40
TRIUMEQ 18
trospium chloride 36
TRULANCE 34
TRULICITY 21
TYMLOS 42
TYVASO DPI INSTITUTIONAL KIT 50
TYVASO DPI MAINTENANCE KIT 50

TYVASO DPI TITRATION KIT 50

U
UBRELVY 12
ULTICARE INSULIN SAFETY SYR 45
ULTILET INSULIN SYRINGE 45
UPTRAVI 50
urea 32
ursodiol 35

V
valacyclovir hcl 19
valganciclovir hcl 17
valproate sodium 8
valproic acid 8
valsartan 24
valsartan-hydrochlorothiazide 26
vancomycin hcl 6
vardenafil hcl 36
VARUBI (180 MG DOSE) 11
VASCEPA 28
VELTASSA 33
VEMLIDY 18
VENCLEXTA 15
VENCLEXTA STARTING PACK 15
venlafaxine hcl 10
verapamil hcl 25
VERQUVO 26
VERZENIO 15
VIBERZI 34
VICTOZA 21
vilazodone hcl 10
VIVITROL 4
VONJO 15
voriconazole 12
VRAYLAR 17
VYNDAMAX 26

W
warfarin sodium 22
water for injection, sterile 45
water for irrigation, sterile 45
WEGOVY 45
WESNATAL DHA COMPLETE 34
WESTHROID 40

X
XARELTO 22
XARELTO STARTER PACK 22
XELJANZ 41
XELJANZ XR 41
XERMELO 34
XEROFORM OIL EMULSION STRIP 45
XEROFORM OIL ROLL 4"X9' 45
XEROFORM PETROLAT GAUZE
1"X8" 45
XEROFORM PETROLAT GAUZE
5"X9" 45
XEROFORM PETROLATUM ROLL
4"X9' 45
XIAFLEX 45
XIFAXAN 6
XIGDUO XR 21
XIIDRA 46
XOLAIR 41
XOSPATA 15

Y
YUPELRI 49
YUSIMRY 42

Z
zafirlukast 49
zaleplon 52
ZARXIO 23
ZELBORAF 15

Effective:  05/24/2024 63



ZENPEP 36
ZEPOSIA 29
ziprasidone hcl 17
zolmitriptan 13
zolpidem tartrate 52
zonisamide 8
ZTLIDO 4
ZUBSOLV 5

Effective:  05/24/2024 64


	List of Covered Drugs
	Alphabetical Listing

